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? Department of I
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Oftice Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS456s

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

May 6; 2005

Mr. Adam serker utsllllqr uror'-r'L'
General Manager
CWI of Florida. Inc.
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden, Florida 94787

Re: WACS 00025291 - CWt of Ftorida, Inc. - 54S Landfi C&D

Dear Mr. Selker:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenceofacility and find it is in order. Lexon rnsuranceco*p"ny nonu iio"r, dated Aprir 18,2005, increasing thepenal sum of performance bond number t oozses t6 $t ,gg+,oeo.so, adequaiely covers me inflation
adiusted closing and rong{erfr care_cost estimat€s oi si,iei,zoo.os and'$649,s0s.6s, r"up"aivety.
Therefore, cwl ot Frorida, Ind. - 545 Landfil c&D is rn c6mpriance with the tinanciar assurance
requirements of 40 cFR Part 264, subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rure 62-701.630, Frorida
Administrative Code, al this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 24S-87S2.

f#rA
Environmental SDecialist
Solid Waste Section

Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL

Visit oul Web Site: http://www.dep.state.fl .uVwaste/categorieVswfi
''""': ':"-,' iiil"t. i.:'a: ,r'.rii-';a'

pnnted on rcc4ed paper.

Colleen M. Cas6[e
Secrctary

Jeb Bush
Governor

EIJ
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Williams, Elizabeth

From: Bradner. James

Sent: Wednesday, April 20,2005 9:34 AM

To: 'Sam Levin'

Cc: Depradine, Gloria; Cunningham, Randall; Wlliams, Elizabeth

Subject: RE: Mixed Debris at 545 Landfill

Good morning, Sam:

I have no objection to the waste you have descnbed being placed in the disposal cell at the 545 Lendfill. You or
Adam may call if you have questions or need further information.

Thanks,

Jim

James N. Bradner, P.E.
Manager, Solid and Hazardous Waste Program
Central District
Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767
407€93-3329 direct phone
407-893-3167 fax
407-894-7555 Central District switchboard
325-3329 direct SunCom
James.Bradner@fl oridadep. net

---Original Message-----
From: Sam Levin [mailto:Sls/in@S2Li.com]
Sentr Wednesday , April20, 2005 8:58 AM
To: Bradner, James
Cc: 'Mark Behel'
Subject: Mixed Debris at 545 Landfill

Hi Jim.

At Republic's 545 C&D Landfill, there is a pile of mixed waste that includes land clearing debris, hurricane
debris and yard waste. With a full understanding that the emergency orders are now history, and that at
least a portion of the yard wasle mixed in the pile was not generated by the hunicanes, Repubiic requests
a one-time exemption to move this pile into the disposal cell. They have checked with Orange County, and
have received an OK from Arnaldo.

Please let me know of the Department's position, and thanks for your help.

4/20/200s
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to, Florida 32803

Dear Mr. Bradner:

.MrJamesN.Bradne,'|.;.!ji':''.'.i
',','

Florida Deparnnent
,, ' ,. : . 3319 Maguire Blvd

Manager Solid and Hazardous Waste propram

L Florida Deparnnent of Envimnmental prolection
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232

'',.Florid4Inc-545Laridfi1la;1dforRocketBlvd;MRF..

' 
. 
: . . If you have anyquestions please feeL fre€ 1o contact me bv Dhone 40?-d54-0fJ6h o.r hw 

: ;rr yq: q:. any questions prease feer free ro contact me by phone 407-654-0060 0i by
ema selKefa(a)repsrv. com.

.i.,.,,'"".*;l:ll.:......]
,l f-,\- ..-' , , , t. ' '' ',. ,, ''':i1 I
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s-L-#-:\-\ Florida Departrnent of Environmental prolection

Twtu Towets Olnce Bldg, . 2600 Blair Stone Ro6d . Tallahassee, FL 32399.2{00

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

02/23/0s Date of DEP Appfoval:Dale:

I. GENERAL I1{FORMATION:

Facility Name: CWI of Florida, Inc. - 545 Landfill WACSoTGMSID#: 25291

Permit / Application No.: Expiration Date: 1-o /1r/ 09

D€P Apptkarid No. _
{Fithd by DE?)

Facility Address: 8050

Permittee:

l\4ailing Address: 8050 Avalon Road WinEer carden Florida 34?87

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimats:

Latitude: 28 25 50 Longitude: 81 3B 4o

Date unit
Eegan

Accepting
Waste

Conplete

Conpfete

Complele

Conplete

'Zoo7

2@,1

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initlal
ReceiDt of WastePhase i Cell

Cell 1

Cell 2

Cell 3

CeI1 4

Cell s

Acres

7

10.9

12.6

2.1

58 ."1

Soulh Distnct
2295 VidodaAve., Ste. 364
Fon Myers, FL 33901-3881

94t-332.5975

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate. 1-'7 .3

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. WPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (chec* ryp€)

Letter of Credit"

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

8.1

Nodheast Dbtid
7825 Baymeadows Wey, Sts. B2OO

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

Long-Term Care

C&D Debrls

.lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Closure

Class lll

Nonhw8st Distri.t
160 Govefimcntal C€nler

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595{360

Cenl€l Districl Sodhw€sl Ot3irict
3319 Maguire Blvd., sl6. 232 3804 Coconut patm Dr

Odando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813_744-6100

SoLnheast Disirict
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm B€adr, FL 33401
551-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U UFR Pan 264 ttubpan H a8 aoopted Dy r€ter€ncg n Hul€ 62-lol.6i'lr, Floflda Admrrugtratve uode s€ts toath tho tnethod ot annual
cost estimate adjustnent. Co€t es{matss may ba adiusl€d by using an inflation tador or by Gcakuladng lhe m€ximum costs of cloeure
in cunent dollars. Salect one ot lhe methods ot cost estimalo adiuslmer belo! ,

((a) lnflalion Factor Adjustment

Intlatlon adluslrnent uslng sn Inflailon tactor may only be made when a Depaftnent approved closu€ cost estimate sxisls and no
change$ have occuned in the facilily operation which would necessftate modlflcaftn to the closure plan. The inf,ation fac.tor is derived
from lhe mosl recenl lmpllclt Price Deflator for Gross Nalbnal Product publlshed by fie U.S. Deparbnont of Commerce in lts su^€y of
Curent Business. The inflalion factor is th€ r€sult ot dividlng the latesl publlshed annual Deflator by the Defrator for ths previous y€ar.
The inflation factor may also b€ obtained lrom the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)4884300.

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

F1- , 167 ,25r.47

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.02

06 /2s / 04

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

91.184,750.6s

This adjuslment is based on the D€partment approved closure cost estimale dated:

This adiustment is based on the Dspartment approved longFterm care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

iL27 ,942.O0

Currenl Year
lnflation Factor

r.02

Inflation Adiusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:
p rz:r, ooI.IJ

549,305,55

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Tem Care Cost Estimate:

x

E (b) Recalculate Estimatos (see section V)

tv.

This

201 E. Pine SE, See Loo0, orl, 32801
Mailing Address

(407) 83 9-39ss
Telephone Numbar

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Etredi'r€ S27-01

Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to lh€ engineering tealures of the thie solid wasle management
by me and found to cordom lo engineering principals applicable lo su€r) tacllltles. In my professional

are a lrue, corect and cDmplste represenlation ot th6 fnancial liabilili85 for closlng and long-term care of
equirem€nts of Florida Adminishative Code (F.A.C.), Ruls 62-701.630 and atl other Department of
ard,statutes of the Stat6 ot Florida. lt is understood that th€ Financial Assurancs Co6t EsflmatiBs shall

r€vised or adjusted as required by Rule 6?-701 .630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Owner/Operalor

(407) 554 - 0050
Telephone Number

The above referenced "Closure Cost Estimate" and/or ' A,nnual
Long-Term Care Cost Estimate" is/are an Engineer's opinion of
probable costs for the facility, based upon a number of assumptions.
These costs may vary due to specific decisions made by the contractor
including cost and extent of labor, equipmcnt and materials, and
market conditions, and a variety of other conditions over which
the engineer and Hatlar & A$ociates, Inc. have no contol.

Pag6 2 of 1l
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November 18,2004

iVir. Randall Cunningham
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maquire Blvd. Suite 232
Orlando, FL 3280f-3767

Dear Mr. Cunningham:

On November 15, 2004 at approximately 6PM a small fire occuned at the Rocket Blvd
MRF. The cause of the fire is from cutting recovered metal frame sections with a torch.
The area was not inspected to be cool after the work was performed and debris beneath
the work area ignited causing a fire to break out.

The fire department was called and responded promptly and extinguished the fire.

I have reviewed the incident with my employees. I will conduct additional training on
cutting torch procedures, general safety guidelines, and fire prevention and protection.

As always I am available by phone at 407-654-0060 or by email at selkera@repsrv.corn.

Sincerely,

/ -'- n
-t / l/,--tw t.J/ ,/rF^! - t.-=-
Adam P. Selker
General Manager

Cc: Scott McCallister - Director. Environmental Comoliance

S050AvalonRoad . WinterGarden,FL34TST . (407)654-0060 . Fax:(407)654-0124
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August 5, 2004

Mr. Jim Bradner
Florida Department of Envirornental Protection
Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3367

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Mr. Randall Cunningham called me regarding activities to further minimize the risk of fire to the processed

yard trash pile. Theri are a number ofadditional procedures that may be beneficial. First, we instruci all
customerc going to the yard trash area not to smoke. Second, we will periodically apply water to the

processed yard irash. Third, we control the size of the processed yard trash by shipping the "mulch" and

woocl chipi to the power plant to be used as alternative fuel. Although we receive unprocessed material

continuously we transport processed material out as well. Finally, we will observe the processed yard trash

for flarne, smoke, or scorching and maintain ample supply of stoch?iled soil for fire fighting purposes as a

precaution.

As always feel free to contact me at the address shown below

Sincerely,

I
J€Y.&L*
Artam P. Selker
Site Manager

Cc: Scott McCatlister Directof-Environmental Compliance Republic Sewices, inc.
Bruce E. "Buz" Hendricks-General Manaser 545 Landfill

8050 Avalon Road . Winter Garden, FL 34787 . (407) 654-0060 . Fax: (407) 654-0124
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JuIy 27,2004

Ms. Viviar F. Garfein
Director of Distdct Management
Flofida Department ol Environmental Protection

Gentrar Dist-llEl,

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Flonda 32803-3367

Dear Ms. Garfein:

Pusuanl to Specific Condition No. 13 of545 Landfill, Permit/Certification 3048{138152{01 I am
notirying the Department ofa fire. On July 23, 2004 the 545 Lanrtfill experienced a small frre in the mulch
pile. The presrmed cause is thought to be due to an air pocket and the naturally high temperature caused b]
anaerobic decomposition ofthe mulch. 545 personnel responded to the frre, which occurred during normal
business hours. The hot area was removed with a caterpillar 330 excavator and smothered with the
Caterpillar D'8 Bull Dozer. As a precaution extinguished material was moved by dump truck to a clear area
away from the mulch pile and all other potentially combustible material. water was applied to the hot
rnaterial and the area was observed during the day to assure that there would be no recurrence.

As always feel free to contact me at the address shown below.

#,es
Site Manager

Cc: Scott Mccallister Director-Environmental Compliance Republic Services, Inc.
Bruce E. "Buz" Hendricks-General Manaser 545 Landfill

8050 Avalon Road . Winier Garden. FL34787 . (407) 654-0060 . Fax (407\ 654-0124



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hart, Mark Ihartm@repsrv.coml
Thursday, July 01, 2004 4:04 PM
Williams, Elizabeth
RE: 545 C&D Landfill PCAP letter 0235

Ms Wi l liam€.
We have received the correspondence referenced above.
Respectfully Yours,
Mark Hart
General Manager
545 Landfi I i
u\1In! er uaroen, tl]
32L-229-8282

-- ---Or i gina I \4essage-----
FIon: W.i1l.iams, Ef izabeth lmailto : ELizabeth.Wif Ii ams0dFn q1-ar- a f ],,et
Sent: Thursday, JuIy 0I, 2AO4 9:41 AM
To: Hart, Mark
Cc: Laraway, Timothy; Helle, Deborah
Subject: 545 C&D Landfill pCAp tel:ter 0235

<<4235 545 PCAP. pdf>>

Adobe Acrobat Reader 5.0 can be downfoaded for frpa rf iha f^t t^L,in- rnfernet
site:
ht tp: //wwlv. adobe , com/pnoduct s /adobe /reads tep , html

It is imperative that you repLy to this e-maif indj.cating that you receivedthis document.. It is important thatwe j:rack this information.

Elizabeth Wilfians
e L i zabeth. wilf iams14dep. state. fL. us
A.lmi ri ef rrt i \ra qa-Fa1- -v,.
Waste Management
Department of Envirorunentat protect.ion
Te.Iephone 4O1 / 893-3328
Suncon 325-3328
FAX 40'1 / 893-3124



Department of
Environmental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

July 1, 2004

Mr. Mark Hart
Republic Services
545 C&D Landfill
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden, FL 34787 -5707

ocD-sw-04-0235

Orange County - SW
545 C&D Landfill
Preliminarv Assessment Plan Review

The Department has reviewed referenced report received June 2,2004. The Preliminarv Assessment
Plan is acceptable to assess the vinyl chloride at the landfill and should be implemented wit-hin 30 days of
receipt of this letter. Please give the Department at least 10 days notice before conducting the sampling.

Reports of the assessment must be received within 60 days of implementation of each phase. Review of
these reports will determine the need for further action at the sjte.

Please contact Deborah Helle, P.G., at (407) 893-3329 or by e-mail at deborah. helle@dep.state.fl.us, if
you have any questlons concerning this letter.

Colleen Castille
Secretary

Jeb Bush
Governor

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
hartm@reosrv.com

Sincerely,

Q-*""--t
James N. Bradner, P.E., Manager
Solid and Hazardous Waste Program

Timothy Laraway, P.E., timoth:/l@repsrv.com

"More Protection, Less Process"



cENERAL n?o,*rr*,*c & ENVTRo**r,tor. ,-r.
itg€W Tday's t@ds vith a Vision for To|'ioflw.

April 30,2004

Mr. James N. Bradner. P.E.
Solid and Hazardous Waste Program Manager
Florida Deparhnent of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803

Mr. Arnaldo Mercado, Program Manager
Orange County Environmental Protection Division
Landfill Management
800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4
Orlando, Florida 32808

Re: 2004 First Semi-Annual Groundwaler Monitoring Report
545 C&D Landfill
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Gard€n, Florida
FDEP Permit Number SO48-01 38 I 52-001
Orange County Pennit Number 9l-FI34620

Dear Messrs. Bmdner and McDonald:

Enclosed is one copy each of the'2004 First Semi-Amual Groundwater
Monitoring Reporl" for the referenced site. The activities performed during the semi-
annual groundwater monitoring event were conducted in accordance with the
requirements listed in the Florida Deparhnent of Envirorunental Protection solid waste
permit number SO48-0138152-001 and Rule 62-701.510(9)(a), FAC.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you with this projecl If you have any
questions or need additional information, please call me at (864) 676-2202, extmsion
203.

Yours very try|v, .

,41 /"/ ,-4//,?f i/.//u-/V | ll
Howard J.Tr*lk, P.C.
Project Hydrogeologist

enclosures

cc: Mr. Tim Laraway, Republic Services
Mr. Mark Hart, 545 Landfill

fc: rpbl00804c-lSA04rpt.doc

EEI| r"= oil-Ci*o"u", ,""
'| 1 I Smith Hines Road, Suite J . Greenville, SC 29q)7

Phone (&i4) 67&22@ . Fax (864) 67e2itg . iyww.gel.corn
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John P Tmm€y, PL
JenniL. l-.woodall, PE.

L.Todd Shaq P!.
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Jill 14 Hudkss. PE
ld€rie C. Dnvis. PG.

Cha.les M. Shuitz, eE.
sem M. hrts,AlcB QEP
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rm L HoUis, C.PA.,M B.A.

!/ BM€ ljfEE PG.
Al4is K. srsr, eE
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Specifications

(;emld c Hadn2.,Ptj j r)Fl
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Jmtr E.cn.istopher.PE

Mari A. Rtmi.A, PD., M 8.{.
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t?wr€nft t.J€nkhs, Ps M

Marco H.Roccr,C.M.C.

DougLs P DrfFsne, ?G.

'Imy E. L,ti.n.IiE , Dtri

TIARTMAN & ASSOCIATES. INC.

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Plan€ Reports

n

I ch"ns" o,au, |-| orn",

For Approval

For your use

46 requested

For review and comment

COPY TO: File

F l-lonuBeoor
201 E{.ST PINE STREET . STIITE IOOO . ORL{T{DO, FL 32&01.?723

TELEPHONE (4O7) 839-3955 . FAX (4O7) 839-3790 . www.consulrhai-com
A TgfRA TECH COMPAIIY (Ofiices Nationwide)

ORIANDO FORT MYERS F'T. LAUDERDALE IACKSONVILI.E DEST]N ATIANTA

englneers, hydrogmlogists, surveyors & nanagement \gqgr$€$V ED
A Tetra Tech ComPanY Ia--

9'^o*ot 
toon

Central Sist'" '.u'

TO: Florida Dept. of Environmental Prot. DATE: Mar. 1. 2OO4 | JOB NO. 96.0271.022.12.0
ATTENTION: Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.
RE: 545 Landfill and Rocket Boulevard MRF

331 9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, FL 32801

WE ARE SENDING YOU X ATTACHED 

- 
UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA 

-

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

Shop Drawings

Copy of Letter

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED a6 ch€ck€d below:

coPtEs DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
I 3t1to4 Financial Assurance Annual Update, 545 Landtill
1 3t1to4 Financial Assurance Annual UDdate, Rocket Boulevard MRF

X

Enclosed are the annual financial assurance updates for the 545 Landfill and Rocket Boulevard MRF
facilities. No substantial changes have been made to th8 operations ol either facility, so intlation



$m Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection
Twin Towe6 Offrce Bldg. . 2600 Bl.ir Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2{00

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

03/07/04 Date of DEP Approval:

DEP Fod t 82-?01.900(28)
Fom ride_g@!is!!!@!Ec_Es!.Et@E_&!$
EE4[E D.E 05-2741

DEP Atpldtlod No. 

-

(Iiled br D@

KE"_

Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facilitv Name: s45 c&D Landfill
Permit / Aoolication No.: SO48-0138152-001

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

I$;1,,::;.

6/30/04

Facility Address: 8050 Avalon Road, winLer carden, Flor.ida 34 787

Permittee: Repubfic Services of Florida, Lp

Mailing Address: 8050 Avalon Road, winter Garden, Florj.da 34787

Latitude: 28 26 s0 Longitude: _.,rEll9j!]l_

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Waste

Complete

cell 2

UTM:

Acres
,7

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

1')

Phase / Cell

ce1l 1

Ce1l 3

Cell 4

10.9 Complete

Complete

2001

3.7

4.0

CeII 5 9 -2

8.1

Northest Dislnct
7825 Ba),msdov,,8 Wsy, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
s044464300

Total Landflll Acreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (ched( rype)

Letter of Credit*

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Nonh\,r€6t Dstrict
160 Gov€rnmenlal Cenkr

Pens€mla, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

CcntralDistricl Sflttw€st Dbtricr South Distdct
3319 Meguirs Blvd., Sie.232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Mclo.ls Ave_, S!e_ 3,64

Odando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort t\ryers, FL 33901-3881
407-89&7555 813-74+6100 941-33?€975

Southeset Dstrlct
4o0 North Congrsss Av€.

West Palm Beach, FL 33,101
561-681 -6600



III, ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U UFR t€n ZBN Subpan H as adopred by relarence In Ru|e 62-101.bJU, Fbflda Admrn|stratve Uode sets tonh th6 metnod ol annual
cost €stimate adiustmenl. Cost estmates may be adjusted by uslng an Infation factor or by recalculating tha maximum costs ot closure
in curent dollars. Select one of the methods of cost eslimate adjustment below.

d(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

InJlation adiusimeni using an iniation lactor may only be made wt|en a DBpartment approved closure cost estimate exifls ano no
chang€s have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closurs plan. The intlation factor ls derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
cunent Business. The Inflation factor is the result ot dividing lhe latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factof may also be obtained trom the Solid Wasts Financlal Coordinator at (850)4g8-0300.

Latesl Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$577, 600 . s2

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.01

02 /25/03

Inflation Adiusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$583,376.s3

This adjustment ls based on lhe Department approved closure cost estimato dated:

This adjustment ls based on the Department approved long-lerm care cost estimate dated: 02 /25/03

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Eslimate:

945,492.'7O

Currenl Year
lnflation Factor

1.01

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimale:

$85, 34? - 63

431 734.14

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

[ (b) Recalculate Estimatss (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to thatlhe Financial Assurance Cosl Estimates pertalning to the engineering features ofthe this solid waste management
n examlned by me and found to conform to engineering principali applicjble to such faciliti€s. In my profession;l

fes are a true, correct and complete represenlatlon of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
thd requirements of Florida Adminlslrative code (F.A.c.), Rute 62-701.630 and a other Department of

statutes ot the Slate of Florida. lt is that ihe Financial Cost Estimates shall
gUElE, revised or adjusred as required qf Rub 62-701.630(4), F

Pine St.. Ste 1000, Orl. 32801

(407) 654 - 006 0

Telephone Number

T?re above referenced "Closure Cost Esttnate" and/or "Annual
Long-Term Care Cost Estimate" is/are an Engineer's opinion of
probable costs for the facility, based upon a number of assumptions.

These costs may vary due to specific decisions made by the contractor
including cost and extent oflabor, equipment and materials, and

market conditions, and a variety of other conditions over which
the eneineer and llartrnan & Associates. Inc. have no control.

Mailing Address

(40?) 839-3955
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 52-701.900(28)
E fediw S27-Or

Mark Hart, General Manager
Name & Title (please type)

Page 2 of 11



Florida Deparhnent of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Omce Bldg- r 26(X) Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE

DEP Eonn *

{nned by DED

FORM

Date: 03/or/04 Date of DEP Aoproval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Rocket Eoulevard Materials Recovery Facilit WACS orGMS|D#: 85225

Permit / Application No.: so48-0131143-003 Exoiration Date: 02 / J-3 / O'l

Facility Address: 11273 Rocket. Boulevard, orlando, Florj.da 32824

Permifree: Republic services of Florida, LP

Mailing Address:

Latitude: -Zgr4-8 Longitude:-.,19:4

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Esiimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Lefter of Credit*

Performance Bond*

{_cuaranty Bond"

or UTM:

Design Litu of Unit
From Date of Initial

Phase / Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate. Closure

Type of landfill: Class I Class lll

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT tch€cr rype)

lnsurancs Certificats

Escrow Account

North\ivest Dstrid Northeast Dishict C€ntrslolstrlct South\Nest Dlstdcl Souh Dlslrlct Southeast Districl
160 Governmenlal Center 7825 Baymeado,sWay, Ste- 8200 3319 Maguire 8lvd., Ste.232 3804 Coconut Pah Or. 2295 Viddia A!c., Ste.364 40O Nonh Congress Avs.

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 328m3767 Tamps, FL 33619 Fort Wers, FL 3i]90l-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
860-505-8360 S04-448-4300 407-894-7555 81&744,6100 941-3}2-6075 5616814600

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicatos

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Trust Fund Agreement Agreement



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U Ut-R pan 264 SUDpan H aS adopbd by relerence n Rule 62-lo1,63u, l-bnda Admrn6tratva uode sets lonh the me$od ol annual

cosl estimale adjusbnent. Cost estimaiss may b€ adjusted by using an inflalion factor or by recalc|llating the maximum costs of closure

in cunBnt dollars. Salect one of the methods ot cost estimate adiuslment below.

d(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

lnftation adjustment ushg an inflalion factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occured in th€ facility operation which would necessitate modification to the dosure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from ths most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product publlshed by the U.S. Dgparlrnent ot Commerce in its survey of
Curenl Business. ThB inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year-
The inflation factor may also be obtalned from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimaie:

$96 , s79.39

Current Year
Inflation Facior

1.0t-

02/2s/03

Inflalion Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$97, s4s .18

This adjustment is based on the Depadment approved closure cosl estimate daled:

This adiustment is based on the Departnent approved long{erm care cost estimate daled:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cosl

Estimate:
Currenl Year

lnflation Factor

1.01

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cosl Eslimate:

$0.00

0.00

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

X

fl (b) Recalculate Estimates (see sectlon V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

de

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features ofthe this solid waste management
by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such faciliti€s. In my professional

Btimates are a true, corect and complete representation oflhe fnanclal llabilitles for qlosing and long-term care of
ly rr*h the requirements of Florida Administative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of.rules, 

and statutes of lh€ Slale of Florlda. lt is understood thal the Flnancial Assur€nce Cost Estimates shall
revised or adiusled as required by,tRula 62-701.ffi0(a), F.A.C. 

I

/Ut^r+ c- El-'w-
Signature of Owner/Operator

1 B. Pine St, SEe 1000, Or1, 32801

(407) 654 - 0060
TeleDhone Number

The above referenced "Closure Cost Estimate" and./or 'A.nnual
Long-Term Care Cost Estimate" is/are an Engineer's opinion of
probable costs for the facility, based upon a number of assumptions.
These costs may vary due io specific decisions made by the contactor
including cost and extent oflabor, equipment and materials, and
market conditions, and a variety of other conditions over which
the engineer and Hartnan & Associates, Inc. have no contol.

Nlailing Address

(40?) 839-3955
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effediw S27{1 Page 2 oI 11



Jeb Bush
Govemor

FH

tli \:-,\/trD

sEP 1 6 zmi

Cenfial urct.-l.lc,

Department of a
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road nts +sos

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2.100

SeDtember 12. 2003

Mr. Mark Hart
Landfill Manager
CWI of Florida, lnc.
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden, Florida 34787

Re: WACS 00025412 - CWI of Florida. lnc. - 545 Landfill C&D

,P,

Dear Mr. Hart:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonsirate financial assurance forthe above
referenced facility and find it is in order. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
bond rider, dated July 1, 2003, increasing the penal sum of performance bond number
103857708 to $1 ,005,064.01 , adequately covers the inflation adjusted closing and long-tem care
cost estimates of $577,600.52 and $427,463.49, respec{ively. Therefore, CWI of Florida, Inc. -
545 Landfill C&D is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264,
Subpart H, as adopled by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (E50) 245-E732.

. Sincerely,'i [^11 | r
-t |ct nV( {{.'u'",-!"r:-$ _--

Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL

Visit ourWeb Site: HTTP:/ AM^iv.DEP.STATE.FL.USMASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR/
. 
,,,r.: .: : r -r:, .ri rr i j. t: :,. r:.it::: -

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Ptimed on rccyckd pdFi



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cwl OF FLORIDA. lNC. - 545 LANDFTLL -

2003 needed Closing Rnancial assurance: $577,600.52

2003 needed Long-Term Care financial assurance: $427,463.49

Total needed: $1,005,064.01 - your cument bond on file is for: $985,356.86

ROCKET BOULEVARD MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILIW

2003 needed closing financial assurance: $96.579.39

Facility does not need Long-Term Cere. your cunent bond is for: $94,685.69

REPUBLIC SERVICES OF FLORIOA. LP . MRF FACILITY (APOPKA}

2003 needed Closing flnancial assurance: $181,466.57

Facility does not need Long-Term Care. your current bond is for: $177.90g.40

Hornbrook, Frank
Tuesday, July 08, 2003 11 :30 AM
Depradine, eloria
FW: FDEP - Permittee name change and financial assurance up-date information

Gloria,

My last communication with the (3) Republic Servicds Facilities thal are not in financial comDlianc6.

Frank

--.Original Message-*-
Frern: Hombrook, Rank
Senti Friday, June 20, 2003 2:07 pM
To: 'hartm@repsn'south.com'
cci Cheryan, George; elreshi, Saadia; Bradner, Jam€s; Wc|(, Fr€dSubje.t FDEP - Permittee name change and financial assurance up-Gte information

Mr. Hart,

. Here_is the information you have_ requesled from our telephone conversation. For your request for a permitree name
chenge forthe facility named cwl oF FLoRIDA, lNc. - 545 LANDFILL. The cunent permite; is cwt cjr rloRton,
lNc' To change lhe permittee name you will need to fill out form 62-701.900(8) Permit Transfer Form. This may bJ '
printed from our website listed below (Financial Assurance Forms) lf this is a 6imple permittee name change without . *
changes in ownership as defined in theform, you ne6d only complete Part I and Partill along with sending-coffected 

'

financial assurance documents to me at lhe address below. lf this involves a transfer of pern'it or ownershlp, you will
need to complete sections Parl | 3Jtq Part lV along with financial documentation to me. li you are not sure,'pl6ase contact
our central District offices at (407) 893-3328. lf you wish to also change the facility name, ctearty include that in part l
or Part lV to Please change facility name to: and Please change permittee Ohe company name irf legat entity) to:.

For ROCKET BOULEVARD MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY I have the current permittee as REPUBLtc
SERVICES OF FLORIDA, LP. I believe you had said this was what you want and will noi make any changes to this
facility. lf you do, you will use the same form as above.

For currenl financial assurance. Updated financial was due as of May 1, 2003 the needed update amounts for your
facilities are as follows:

/



Your bonding company contact I have listed is sarabeth scott or willis corporation @ (8oo) 568-1200 or (864) 282-2680

Her E-mail is: sarabeth.scott@willis.com

lf I may be of further assistance, feel free lo contact me.

Thank You,

Frank Hornbrook
Solid Waste Financial Coodinator
Florida Department Of Environmentel Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd. MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
e-mail: Frank.Hombrook@dep.$ale.fl .us
Ph: Office (E50) 245-8745 Main (850) 245-8732 Fax: (8So) 245-3811
Financial Assurance W6bsite
<www.deJ.state.fl . us^,vaste/caleoories/swf r/>
Fiqgnqial Aslurence Forms / Cost Estimate Forms / permit Forms / Chanoe Forms
<http://www.dep.state.f!.us^^/aste/ouick topicslformsipaoes/62-7Ol .htm>



Division of Corporations v*ffu,%, {age I of2

w

Florida Profit

CWI OF FLORIDA,INC.

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS
l IO S.E. 6TH ST.

28TTI FL
FT. LAIJDERDAIE FL 3330I

Chansed 02/2511999

Iloeument Nubber
P96000072885

Strte
FL

MAILINGADDRESS
110 s.E. 6TH ST.

28TTI FL
FT, LATJDERDAIE FL 3330I

Chaneed 02/25/1999

FEI Number
593405500

Statuc
ACTIVE

Date Filed
08n6n996

Effective Date
NONE

Name & Address
C T CORPORATTON SYSTEM

I2OO SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD
PI-ANTATION FL 33324

Offi cerlDirector Detail

HI}DSON, }IARRIS W
I IO SE 6TH ST, 28TH FL

FT LAIIDDRDALE FL 3330 1

O'CONNO& JANGS E
I IO SE 6TH ST, 28TH FL

http://www.sunbiz.org/scriptVcordet.exe?a1=DETFIL&n1=P96000072885&n2=NAMFW... 811212003



Division of Corp orati ons Page2 of 2

BARCLAY, DAVID A
ltO sE 6TH sT, 2aTH FL

FORT LALIDERDALE FL 3330 I
LANC, EDWARD A Itr

I IO SE 6TH ST, 28TH FL

FORT LAIJDERDAIE FL 33OT

Previous Return to List

No Events
No Name History Information

Document Images
Listed below are the images available for this filing.

THIS IS NOT OFFICIAL RECORD; SEE DOCUMENTS IF QUESTION OR CONT'LICT

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?al:DETFIL&nl=P96000072885&n2:NAMFW... 8ll2l2OO3
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ARTICLES OF MERGER
Merger Sheet

MERGING:

FLORIDA REPUBLIC CONTRACTS, lNC. {P000O0009O70), a Ftorida corp.

into

REPUBLIC SERVICES OF FLOFIDI'- LIMITED_ PARTNEFSHIP, a Detaware
entity 899O0OO001167

File date: October 8, 200'l

Corporate Specialist: Buck Kohr

Division of Corporations - P.O:-BOX 6327 -Talahassee, Florida 82314
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ARTICLES OF MERGER Y

The followinga icles of merger are being suhnited in accddmcc with scction(s) 607.1IOS,6,Oe,q{ffidl'A

.620.203, 
Florida Sanutes.

EIBSE The €xact name, street address of its principal ofiice, jBrisdiction, and cntity type for each gglCiqg
prty are as follows:

Name and Stoet Address

l. Fhrida Rrpublic Cortasts" Iac.

Jurisdictiom EnriwTwe

Coroorotiorr
I lO S- E- 6rlr Srie€t- 28th Flodr
Forr l-nutlenlale FI 13?Ol

Florida DocumentlRegistratisr Numbcr: poooooooomo

2-

FEI Numbcrl!5.Ig 352

Florida Doouoeut/Registation Nwnber; FEI Nurnber:

Florida Documcny'Registratiou Numberl

4-

EEI Numb€r:-

Ftorida Doo:ment/Registration Number:

cRzED80( 10a99)

PEI Numher:

(A6ach additional shaet(s) tf necessary)

Fl4lt - | l"la&t el qqtr Od-c



a-. 
+h,- a," 2{/V.:. "y''f+)*. b 'q,J|-.;.! - \J

SE€SNPj The sxnst nanr€, 6tre€t address of its Priflcipal office, jurisdicriotL and entity type ot Affi4igf| 
-fi@GErotto"'s: -

Name and Sbeet Address rq.isdtod+tr Enlitq TPc .

' Rep$blia $ereices q{Florida. LiEited ltrtl8r*ip Delqware , - UEird}a$sdhir|ffi
28th Floor

THIRD: Thc attached Plan gfMergcr meets the requiremroms ofsection(s) 607.1108, 608.438, 617.1103'
au(vor 620301, Fttrida Statutes, aod was appmved by each domestic oorporatiga limitcd liability comptuy,
parhr€rship and/or limited partnership tllat is a party to thc merger in accordanoe with Chapier(s) 507, 6 I 7, 608'
and/or 620, Florida Statrtes.

EjSSIEL lf apptioable, the attached Plan of Mergcr was ap'pmved by the other busin€ss entity(ies) tbat i.Vare

pety(iee) !o the merger in accordance with tha respective laws ofall applicablc jurisdictions.

[!F!$ Ifnot incorpgr4tcd, orgarized, or otherviise formed under ihe laws ofthe staie of Florida, dre suwiving
eitityhcreby appoints the Florida Scsrctary ofstate as its agpnt for substitute sorvice ofprooess pursuant to
ChE ter 48, Florida Statutrs, in ay proceeding to enforce any obligation or dgh|s ofahy dissenttrg
st6roholders. partners, and/or members of eaoh domestic corporation, partncrship, limited partnersldp and/or
limit€d liability compa$y that is a party to the merger.

SUgEf If not incorporated, organize4 or orhswise formed tmdar the laws of the statc of Fldida, the

sufl/iving eodty agrccs to pay the dissenting sharelrolders, parbra$, and/ot members of eaoh dcrnostic
corporation, partnership. limiied parhership and/or limited liability oompany that is a party to the merger the

amormr, if any, ro which thcy af,e cntitled rmder,s€ction(s) 607.1302, 620,205, and,/or 608.4384, Florida Stahrtes.

SEVENIH:, tfapplic|blq the surviving entity has obtaincd the lvdtlen consent ofeach shareholder, nrernber or
person drat as a re,sult of the merger is now a gencral partner of the surviving entity pursuant h) section(s)

60?. 1 I 08(5), 608 4381 (2), and/or 620202(2), Florida Statutes.

E!gH'n! The mcrggr is permitted under the respeciive laws of ull applicablojurisdictions and is not
pmhibited by the agre€merlt of any parurership or limited pafiiership or the regulations or artioles of
organization ofany limited liability company that is a tErty to thc nrcrger.

F^a I rnrl.n{qle Fl.113Ol
Florida Docrurent/Registration Number:39ggg9ggq46l- FEI Number:6s4q654?o

lll)|?. r | 414, e! sriBo o.lb.
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NINIEi The merger shall become effective as of:
' The date the Anioles of Merger arc filcd with Florida Departrrrent ofstate

SE

(Entu spccific date. NOTE: Date cmnot be prior to the date of filiE&)

I$SIII Thc Anicles of Mergpr comply and ware o(ccutcd in trccordance with thc laurs of euch paq/s
applicable jurisdiciion.

ELEVENTIT: sTGfiAlT'RET$ F.oR xAcH PARTYT

(Nok: Pleose see lnstruciions for reouireil simotans)
Name of Entitv $ign

Q-

,42i;bk
ie, e'2q#''+fa *

"#ua
?$a
.4

4t- '

""fa

g

Flori& Repubtic Coreacrg, Inc.

Re,putlic Sewh€6 of Floride,
Lirsilcd Pducrchip

_ 
Tvped or Ptinted Namc oflndividual

D.vid A, Bfirlay. VP/Sect.

David A. Barclav. VP/S.ct- of if.s sc ltal

.RoDublic Seryiccs ofFlorids cP. Ioc.

(Attach additianal sheet(i) if necessary,)

Ir,rT . u4?tt(rtrh 6lh



PLANOFMERGER :.W
-i4 €.

Conhacts, hg,, a Florida corporation (the "Mergiag Eotity"), and Republic Se'rvioes ofFlorida,-ff
Parbrership, a Delawalc limited parbership (tlre "Sunrivod).

EE C!TALS

Theboards ofdirectors and shdeholder ofthe Merging Butity and the partners of the Survivor
have determined tbat it is advbable aud in the best interests of oach ebare&older and tle parmcre thx
the Mergiag Entity be rncrged (tlrc "Merged) vrrith and into Republic Scrvioes of Florida, Limited
Pdbr€rsbip ofl thc lErms and subj€ct to the conditions sct fortl herein"

A.RTICI,E I

TIIEMERGER

At the Effectiv€ Tinie (as defmed in Anicle V heroof), the Merging Entity shall be rnerged
with a''d into the Survivor ur accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "Act"), and
the separate ex.isteooe ofthe MErging Entity sball oeaee end the Survivor shall thereafter mntinue as
the surviving limited paruership rmder the laws of the State of Florida,

ARTICLE TI

THE ST]RWITING IJMITED PART}TERSEIP

A. At the Effective TirBE, the Certificate of Limited Partncrship of the Sunrivor, as in
effect iffsediately prior to the Effeutive Time, shatl be rha Certifroate of Limited Partncrship of the
Surviving Lirnited Partrership.

B' Al the Effective Time, the Limitcd Parhership Agreeln€nt of the Srrvivoq as in effect
immcdiately prior to the Bffective Time, shall be the Limited Parhersbip Agrcem€n! of the Surviving
Limited Parbrership, uatil thereaffer altcred, aurendcd or rcpcal,cd.

C' At thc Effective Time, the olEccrs and directors ofthe partrers of the Survivor shall
bc thc officcrs and dirtctoro ofthc partrcrs ofthc Surviving Limited Parhership until their zuccessors
are €lect€d and havc qualifi€d.

11.. oa ||egr!.t!CoD:!.ct .!rrd

This Plau of Merger (&is 'Plan") is adopted as of October 8, 200 I , among nUOaEfuf fi.:-
,ts, Iao., a Florida corporation (the "Mergiag Eotity), and Repubtic se'rvioes ofFlorida ,-W{



D. At tho Effectiva Time, the name and address of the registered agent of t#survivor
shall be CT Corporation Systcru, 1200 S. Pinc Istand Roacl, Planration, Florida 

%a, q 7^
"'q3;.. b \i4ARrrcrrrr -'*i* + *

'.6r1'!. (
MANNER.A,ND BASIS OF CONWRTING SHARES .I;}- 

V
%1+

At thE Effcctive Time, each share of corrrmon stock of each of the Merging Entity, which
shall be issued and outstending, shall be automatically canceled aud oxtinguisbed v/ithout any
conversiou thereof,

ARTTCLE TV

EFFECTOFMERGER -

At the Effective Time, all property, subsidiaries, rights. privilegce , powers md franchises of
the Merging Entity shall vest in tle Survivor, and all liabilities md obligatious of iho Merging Edtity
shall beoome li'abilities and obligatiors ofthe Survivor, includin& tbepaymeat ofali fee6 and fi'anchfue
ftu(es.

ARTICLEV

ETI'ECTIVETIME

As used ia lhis Agrccmod , tlr€ t€rm rrEffeotive Tiine" shall mean Ootober 8, 200 I , trot the data
and time of filing of Articles of Merger with the Secr*ary of State of the State of Elorida with respect
to the Merger.

TENDOFDOCUMBNTI

t1& o! ||egE. tt Cadslrct. rC4
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Williams, Elizabeth

From: Bradner, James
Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2003 8:56 AM
To: 'Hart, Mark'; Tim Townsend (E-mail); Jim McDonald (E-mail)
Cc: Clinker, Mark; McCallister, Scott; 'Arnaldo.mercado@oclf.net'; Williams, Elizabeth;

Lubozynski, Tom; Martin, Lee
Subj6ct: Proposed Disposal of Concrete Slurry

Good morning, Mark:

This will respond to your inquiry about disposal of concrete slurry a! the Republic
Services 545 Landfill IFDEp Permit # so48-0]-38152-001) . The concrete slurry would be
acceptable for disposal under the following conditionB:

. The concrete slurry must be non-hazardous, based upon Ehe results of a elaste
determination on a representacj-ve sample.

. You state that the concrete s]urry witl contain free liquids. The slurry may be
dewaEered by placing it on pervious, upland non-waste fill areas where water will
percolate in the ground. There must be no contact between the water leaving the corrcrete
slurry and wasEe that has been placed for storage or dispo6a1. There must be no discharge
to surface watera either directly, or through conveyance swales, ditches, or any other
stormwater management (conveyance or treacment) aystem. The lanal apptication area must be
at least 100 feet from the perimeter of surface waterB and any well (e.9. drinking water,
irrigation or monitoring wells) .

. Before disposal in the waste fill area. the concrete slurry must be tested co
determine whether it is liguid waste, which ie defined as foll-owg: Rule 62-701.200(721 ,
Florida Mministrative Code: ,'Liquid wasterr means any waste material that is determined
co contain free tiquids as defined by Method 9095 (Paint Filter Liquids Test), as
described in "Test Methods for Evaluating solid wastes, Physical /chemical Methods" (EPA
Pub. No. Sw-846).

Please send a brief reply to acknowledge receipt of this message. You may contact me by
eLectronic mail or at 407-893-3329 if you have questions or need further informaEion,

Thanks ,

,fim Bradner



Yxr,ffit''
Hart, Mark [hartm@repsrvsouth.coml
Tuesday, July 29, 2003 9:08 AM
Bradner, James
RE: Proposed Disposal of Concrete Slurry

-----Orlginal Message-----
Frorn: Bradner, James Imaifto; James. Bradnerr3dep. state. f]. usl
Sent: Tuesday, July 29. 2003 8:56 AM
To: Hart, Mark; Tim Townsend (E-mail); Jim McDona.Ld (E-mail)
Cc: Cfinker. Mark; McCaIl-ister, Scott; Arna.Ldo . mercadoG oc1f. net;
t''lilfiams, Eli.zabeth; Lubozynski. Tom; Martin, Lee
Subject: Proposed Disposal of Concrere S.Lurry

Good morning. Mark:

This will respond to your inquiry about disposaf of concrete slurry at the
Republic Services 545 l,andfiIl (FDEP Permit * SO48-0138152-001). The
concrete slurry would be acceptable for disposal under the foflowing
conditions:

. The concrele slurry must be non-hazardous, based upon the resufts of
a wasLe deternination on a representative samDle.

' You state that the concrete slurry will concain free liquids. The
slurry may be dewatered by placlng it on pervious, upland non-waste fill"
areas where water wifl percolate -in the ground. There must be no contact
between the water leaving the concrete slurry and waste that has been placed
for storage or disposal . There must be no discharge to surface waters
either
directly, or through conveyance swales, ditches, or any othe.r stormwater
nanagement (conveyance or treatnent) system. The land application area nust
be at least. 100 feet from the perimeter of surface waters and any well (e.9.
drinking water, irrigation or monitoring wel1s) .

. Before disposal in the waste fill area. the concrere slurry must be
tested to determine whether it is liquid waste, urhich is defined as follows:
RuLe 62-701 ,200(12), Florida Administrative Code: "Liquid waste" means any
waste material that is determined to contain free fiquids as defined by
Ftethod 9095 (Paj-nt Filter Liquids Test), as described in ,'Te6t Methods tot
Evaluating Solid Wastes, Physical /Chemi cal Methods" (EpA pub. No. SW-846) .

Pfease send a brief repfy to acknoialedge receipL of this message. you may
contact me by e.Lectronic nail or at 407-893-3329 if you have questions or
need further infornation.

Thanks /

Jim Bradner

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Good Morning Jim,
Thank you for your timely response,
sj:ipulated hereln and be in touch if
Best Regards,
Mark Hart

We wifl rev.iew the management practj.ces
we have anv additlonal questions.



Bradner James

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Bradner,
Tuesday, July 29,1003 8:56 AM
'Hart. Mark'; Tim Townsend (E-mail); Jim McDonald (E-mail)
Clinker, Mark; McCallister, Scott;'Arnaldo.mercado@oclf.nef ; Williams,
Lubozynski, Tom; Martin, Lee
Proposed Disposal of Concrete Slurry

Elizabeth;

Good mo.rning, Mark:

This will respond to your inquiry about disposa.L of concrete slurry at Lhe Republic
Services 545 LandfilL (FDEP Permit # SO4B-0138152-001). The concrete siurry wou.Ld be
acceptable for disposal under the folLowing conditions:

' The concrete slurry must be non-hazardous, based upon the resuLts of a r\taste
determination on a representative sampfe.

' You state that the concreLe slurry will contain free liquids' The slurry may be
dewatered by placing it on pervious, upLand non-waste fill- areas where water will
percolate in the ground. There must be no contact between the water leaving the concrete
slurry and waste that has been placed for storage or disposal . There must be no discharge
to surface waters either direct.Ly, or through conveyance shtaLes, ditches, or any other
stornhrate.r management (conveyance or treatment) system. The land appfication area must be
at feasL 100 feet from the perimeter of surface waters and any well (e.9. d.rinking water,
j-rrigation or monitoring we1.Ls) .

. Before disposal in the i^raste fiIl area. the concrete slurry must be tested to
determine whether it is liquid waste, which is defined as folfows: Rule 62-701.2O0(12) |
Florida Administrative Code: "Liquid waste'r means any waste material that is deterrn.ined
to contain free Iiquids as defined by Method 9095 (Paint FiIter Liquids Test). as
described in "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes. Phys i cal,/Chemi cal Methods" (EPA
Pub. No. SW-846).

Please send a brief reply to acknowledge receipt of f,his message. You nay contact me by
eLectronic nai.l or at 407-893-3329 if vou have questions or need further informalion,

Thanks,

Jim Bradner



Republic Services of Florida, LLP
8050 Avalon Rd.

Winter Garden. FL

Jt.tly 28,2003

Mr. Jim Bradner
Florida Departunent of Environmental Protection
Maguire Blvd
Orlando FL

Re: Concrete Slurr;r Waste
545 Landfill
FDEP Permit # SO 48-0138152-00t

Dear Mr. Bradner,

As we discussed last week, we wish to explore the possibility ofaccepting a concrete slurry material for
disposal at 545 Landfill. This material will contain free liquids. We believe that ifthis slurry material is
properly managed, it will reduce H2s odors, which are caused by the decomposition ofglpsum wallboarcl.
We propose to apply the slurry waste material at the working face and at the toe ofthe slope ofthe covered
areas near the working face. Although we continue to actively extract and recycle gl4rsum wallboard
material from the landfill, we are not able to extract all ofthe wallboard waste that is delivered here
feasibly. Ard as you are awate, we only recently began exhacting this nnterial from the waste deposited at
the landfill. Mr. Harold Griesbach of Gitbert Southem Corporation requested that we accept
approximately 35 loads ofthe slurry material, 5,000 gallons each. At the delivery mE of2-3loads per day
we do not believe this material will substantially increase leachate production at the landfill. Mr. Griesbach
provided us with substantial documentation ofanalysis of this material, which can be found at the
following website: http://www.igga.net . Ifyou have any difficulty accessing the information please let me
know and I will send you a paper copy. You may also contact Mr. Griesbach at i,70-527 -27 13 .

Please advise us ofyour decision.

Respectfu lly Submitted,

Mark Hart
General Manager

Cc: Dr. Timothy Townsend, UF
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Department of C
Environmental Protection

Cenral District
33 l9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

ocD-Sw-03-0091
Mark Hart
Continental Waste Industries, Inc'

8050 Avalon Road

Winter Garden, FL 32787

Orange CountY - SW

Continental Wasie Induskies' lnc' C&D Disposal Facility

GD/sq
Enclosure

"Mote Prctection, Less Process"

Pnnr.d on rc<y.H poqet-

Jeb Bush

Governor

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Dear Mr. Hart:

Thisletterisinregardstoyourrecentbiennialreportsubmittalfortheabove.merrtionedfacility.
Based on our revi"*, tt. ptopo'lo tffiiig r* iurw-l is acceptabie and should be implemented

Ifyou have any questions, feel free to contact Deborah Helle at (407) 893-3328'

,Fi.ry;

&tW"-t;.
r' Gloria-Jean De Pradine

Compliance and Enforcement Superrisor

Solid Waste Section

o*. 3/ rq /o 3
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Gcrald C. Hrrtnan, ?8., DEE
E!rcld lS.hmldt,lr. PE , DIE
lare E. Chdstophcr PE.

MAT*A.RFdJda,PE.,M BA

Laqrc E.r<nkins,PS.M.

ISSOdAIESi

Douglas ? Dufr$., eG.
Jotr D. Fox, PL

Jrm€s D. (blden, PG
Trcy E t4tor, P!.

And@T. Wsdcock. Plj., M.B.A.
Cant C. MaLhor4 M B A,

IIARTMAN A ASSOCIATES, INC.
engineerf , hydrogeologists, sufveyofs & management consultants

Februarv 14,2003

Joh. P Toomey, Pl.
Mark A. Gibriel. Pl.

Georg€ S. Flirt, M.PA.
Jennif.r f,.voodru, Pt.

Llodd Shffi, PL
RAACI A1€rcM. PE . DEE

Ji[ A. Hudkins, PL
Dani€l M. Nclson, PL
vale.ie C D.rh, PG.

Brid S. Fieldv, PL

HAI #96.0271.008
Phase 5
File 14.4

IVED

Via Hand-Deliverv

Itzfr. James N. Bradner, P.E.
Solid and Hazardous Waste Program Manager
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando. Florida 32803

Subject: Groundwater Resampling
545 C&D Landfill
Orange County, Florida
F DEP #,5048-0138 152-001
ocEPD #91-Fl3-4620

FEB 1? zMI

Gentral 0isi. - .,-.)

Dear Mr. Bradner:

on behalf of 545 c&D Landfill, Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is providing groundwater
resampling results for monitor well MW-3. This monitor well was resampled on lanuary 22,
2003 due to the initial detection of benzene at a concentration of 1.8 micrograms per liter (ug/L).
However, a duplicak analysis at MW-3 by EPA Method 502.2 did not detect benzene above the
method detection limit (MDL) of 0.5 ug/L. The resample result also detected benzene at a level
of 1.8 ppb. A copy of the laboratory analytical results and field logs are attached for your
review.

It is HAI's understanding that the FDEP Central District does not recognize an exceedance
unless the result is a full number above the maximum contaminant level. Therefore, since the
resampling results at MW-3 not exceed the benzene 1 .0 ug/L MCL, evaluation (assessment)
monitoring pursuant to FAC 62-510(7) is not warranted. However, 545 Landfill proposes to
sample this well quarterly for benzene (EPA Method 8021) and indicator parameters (chlorides,
nihates, sulfate, iron, manganese, ammonia) for a period of four quarters to best evaluate the
trend. The next sampling for this well would occur in April 2003.

we have also attached a copy of the remaining analytical results for gross alpha. No
exceedances were noted in the report.

201 EAST PINE STREET . SUffE1000 . ORI,ANDO,FL 32801
TELEPHONE (40D 8J+3955 ' FA-{ (4O7) 839-3790 . wrr'q..consulthai.com

ORIINDO FORT MYERS PLITNT}ITION IACKSONVILLE DESTIN



oMr. James N. Bradner
February 14,2003
Page2

We trust this proposal will satisff the monitoring requirements for the facility at this time.
Please call us ifyou have any questions or would like to discuss this issue further.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates. Inc.

&(W,z/,r/"=)e"y{. Golden, P.G. -"-
LSefi or HydrogeologisVAssociate

Attachments

cc: Mark Hart, 545 Landfill
Tim Laraway, Republic

ll,Dljegjesl96427 l.0A corresp/gv rcsrtrple

hdftf L. DE-rifP.E.
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Flold lnsfument Callbraflon Records

TNSTRUMENT (|!|AKE/MODEL#)

PARAMETER: [chec* on| oneJ

O TEMPERATURE [ @iDUCTIVITY O SALINITY E PH O ORP
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Standard A

n TEMPERATURE I coNDucnvtry E slr_rr,rrw E pH O oRp

Fl TURBTDTTY E RES|DUAL cL D Do N oTHER

Standard B

Standard C
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Standad B

Standad C
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Labomto es

ErMronmental Conservation Laboratorios, Inc.
1@O7 General Drive
Orlando, Florida 32824-8529
q7 | 826-5314
Fax 407 / 85tF6945
www.encolabs,com DHRS Certfflcaton No E83182

CL,IEIi|:I : Hartman & Aseoc., Inc,
ADDRESS: 201 E. Pine St.

Suite 1000
Orlando, FL 32801

ATTEMIION:,Jim Gol-den

REPORT II :
DATE SIIBMTTTED:
DATE REPORTED :

PAGE 1 .OF, 7

oRrr25242
.Tanuary 22, 2003
.fanuary 27 , 2AO3

*I

SIUPI.,E IDEMTIFICATION

Samples submitted and
identified by client as:

REFERENCE: 96. O2'7a. 008-3

545 Lanora_L_L

oL/22/03

- MW-3 @ L2:20
- EQUIPMENT BLANK @ 10:00

unless otherwise noted in an attached project. narrative, all sampres were
received in accept.abl-e condition and processed in accordance wi-th the
referenced methods/procedures. this dlta has been produced in accordance with
NErrAc standards (July, i.999) . This report shall not be reproduced except infu1l, viithout the written approval of Lhe laboratory. .Resirltg for thesEprocedures apply only to the samples as submitted. -



EPA.METTIOD 8260 -
VOIJATILE ORGAI{ICS

ENCO I,ASORATORXES
REPORT * : OP'L25242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 2'7, 2oo3
REFERENCE : 96.0271.008-3
PRO'IECT NNdE : 545 Landfill

PAGE 2 OF 7

RESUIJTS OF A}IAIJYSIS

MW-3 EQUIPIIENT BL,AI{K lttoi tE

Dichlorodi f luoromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1 , 1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
t-1,2-Dichloroethene
1 , 1-Dichloroethane
c - l-, 2 -Dichloroethene
Chloroform
L, L, 1 -Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1, 2 -Dichloroetshane
Trichloroethene
1 , 2 - Dichloropropane
Bromodi chloromet. hane
c- 1 , 3:Dichloropropene
f- 1, 3 -Dichloropropene
l-, L, 2 -Trichloroethane
Tet.rachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoforni
L, L, 2, 2 -Tetrachloroetshane
1, 3 -Dj-chlorobenzene
1, 4 -Di chlorobenzene
1, 2 -Dichl-orobenzene

Surrogate i
Bromof luorobenzene
Date AnaLyzed

2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
5.0 u
l_.0 u
1.0 u
1.3
r..0 u
l_.0 u
1.0 u
l_.0 u
r-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
3,0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
r-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.,0 u

88
OL/2s/03 22 124

2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
z.v u
1.0 u
1.0 u
5.0 u
r_.0 u
1.0 u
1-0 u
r..0 u
I..U U

I. U IJ

1.0 u'
1.0 u
l nTt
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
5.U U

r_.0 u
1.0 u
r_.0 u
1.0 u
1.0. u.r-.0 u
1.0 U

It RECOV

oL/25/03 23208

'09/L
vg/r,
us/L
uS/L
EglL
ug/r,
ug/r-,
uq/L
EA/L
tig /r.,
:us/L
ug/L
tig/L
ug/L
us/L
ug /r.
t:S/L
ug/r,
us/L
tlS/L
uglr-,
rtg /I'
ug/r"
trg/I'
ug /Tr
ug/L
vs/L
ug /l'
ug/L

U = Compound wae analyzed for but not detected to the leve1 shown,



ENCO I,ABORATORIE S
REPORT # 2 oRL25242
DATE REPORTED: January 27, 2oo3
REFERENCE : 96.027!.008-3
PROiIECT liIAllE : 545 l-,andfill

PAGE 3 OF 7

RESI'I.,TS OF A}IAIJYSTS

ltw- 3 EQUIPUENT BI,A]iIK TTnits
EPA IIETIIOD 8250 -
VOI.'ATU.,E ORGANICS

MethyL tert-butsyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene & p-Xylene
o-Xylene
1, 2 - Di chl oroben z ene
1, 3 -Dichlorobenzene
l-, 4 -Dichlorobenzene

gurroEate:
Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromof luoromethane
Dg - Toluene
Date Analyzed

1.0 u
1.8
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
z.v u
1.0 u
L.0 u
l_.0 u
l_.0 u

t RECOV
ss

. 95
Ar/25/03 22.24

1.0 u
l_.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u

* RECOV
%

107
IUf,

oLlzs/03 23 toB

ttg/L
ug /r,
vs/L
ug/ t'
rig /I'
vg/L
ug/L
,Jg /1"
1rg /I'
vg/L

LI!,IITS
65-1,29
65 -129
65-L29

U = Compound was analyzed for but noc detected to tshe level shown-



ENCO IJABORATORI ES
REPORT # I QRIJ25242
DATE REFORTED: January 27, 2OO3
REFERENCE : 96.027L.008-3
PRO{IECT NAIIE : 545 L.,andfill

PAGE 4 OF 7

RESIILTS OF AI{AI,YSIS

EPA METHOD 8260 -
VOITATIIJE ORGAfiIICS

Dichlorodi f luoromeEhane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorof luorome thane
1 , 1-DichloroeLhene
Methylene Chloride
t-1,2 -DichLoroethene
1, 1-DichloroeLhane
c - L , 2 -Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1, 2-Dichl-oroethane
Trichloroet.hene
1 , 2 - Dichloropropane
Bromodi chloromet.hane
c- 1, 3 -Dichtroropropene
t - 1. 3 -Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2 -Trichloroet.hane
Te!rachloroethene
Dibronochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

. Bromofor.rn
L , L ,2 ,2 -Tetrachloroethane
1, 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dighlorobenzene
1 , 2 -Dichlorobenzene

SurroEate!
Bromof Luorobenzene
Date Anal-yzed

IJAB BI.,AIiIK Itni.t6

2.O tJ
1.0 u
1.0 u
2-O U
2.0 u
1.0 u
l_.0 u
5.0 u
r_.0 u
I.U U

1.0 u
l-.0 u
1,0 u
l-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1,0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
3.0 u
1.0 u
l-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u

t RECoV---tz-
oL/2s/03 L8:OO

us/L
lg/r,
u.S/L
uglL
r1g / I'
trglL
ug/I-'
lrg /L
ng /I'
trg/L
1rs/L
rug/I'
\slL
ng /r,
lg/L
lg /r'
ttg /I-'
,JS/L
ug/L
lg/ t
',Ls / r,
ug /I'
ttg /r'
LLg / r,
ug/r,
ttg /T,
ug/L
ltg /L'
lrg/L

IJIUXTS
52- L57

= Compound

',..
was analyzed for not detected.but to the 1eveI shown.



EI{CO LABORATORIES
REPORT # '. lJt(]LJLa Z+ Z
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, 2AO3
REFERENCE | 96.0271.008-3
PROiIECT NAIttE : 545 Landfill

PAGE 5 OF 7

RESI'I.,TS OF ANAIYSXS

EPA }TETIIOD 8260 -
VOI.ATIIJE ORGA}IICS

Methyl tert -butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylerie & p-Xylene
o.Xylene
1, 2 - Dichlorobenzene
1-,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 , 4 - Dichlorobenzene

Surrogate !
Bromof l-uorobenzene
Dibromof luoromethane
D8-Toluene
Dat.e Analyzed

u= Compourtd wasi

I.,AB BI,AIiIK

r..0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
r-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u

t RECOV

ust/ L,

vg/I'
ug/ rJ
t)g / !,
us /r.'

lg/ r.'

I.,IMITS

Unite

65 - r29
65-729
65 -429

92
98
90

01-/25/03 18 too

analyzed for .but detected to the Leve] sho!"n,not



ENCO I..AsORATORXES
REPORT * : ORIr25242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, 2oo3
REFERENCE : 96.0271 .008-3
PROiIECT NAldE : 545 Landfill

PAGE 5 OF 7

I,ABORATORY CERTIFICATIONS

Iraboratsory Certif icat ion : FDEP : 96 003 8 NELAC ; E83 l-82

A11 analyees report.ed with this projects were analyzed by the faciliLy
indicated unless identified below.



ENCO LABOFSTORIES
REPORT * I oP'L25242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, 2OO3
REFEREIICE : 96.O27I.008-3
PRO{IECT NAIIE : 545 Landfil1

PAGE 7 OF 7

QUAI.,XTY COITTROI, DATA

ParaDeter

EPA Method 8250
1 , 1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

T RECOVERY
!!s/Msp/r,cs

9r/ 83/ 92
Tt}/Lo6/!t\
99/ 97 /tO7

LO2 /]-Lo / 7:-6
98/ 90 / tos

ACCEPT
IJIMITS

% RPD
us/ilsp

4

I
8

ACCEPT
IJII{ITS

36-l-85
55 - 143
51- 15 2
52-!44
64-L40

34
za
zd
24
23

< = Less Than
MS = Matrix Spike
MSD - Mat.rix Spike Duplibate
LCS = Lraboratory Control Standard
R?D = Relative Percent Difference.
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o
Envhonmental Consewation Laboratories. lnc.
10207 General Drive
Odando, Florida 3282+8529
407 / 82G5314
Fax 407 / 850-69/t5
wwwencolabs.com

IA
i-r

Laboratories

OHRS Cartiflcatbn No- E83182

CIJIENT : Hartman & Assoc., Inc.
ADDRESS: 201- E. Pine St.

Suite l-000
Orlando, FL 3 28 O1-

ATXENXION: Jim cofden

REPORT # : ORt24953
DATE SITBMITTED: December 27, 2OO2
DATE REPORTED : January 9, 2OO3

SAI.{PI.,E IDEII'TIFICATION

Samp]es submitted and
identified by client as:

REFERENCE: 96 .0277 . OO8

545 LANDFILL

12/26/02

#1

#3
4^

#5

MW:3A @ 15:30
MW-5 @ 11:30
MW-5A @ 12:47
MW-5A @ 09:10
EOB @ 09:45

Unless otherwise notsed in an attached project narrative, al-l- sampl-es were
received in acceptsable condition and processed in accordance with the
referenced methods,/procedures. This data has been produeed in accordance with
NELAC Standards (iluly, l-999). This report shall not be reproduced except in
full, without t.he written approval of Che labdratory. Results for these
procedures apply only to the samples as submitted.

PRO{IECT lfAtiIAeER



Florida Radiochemistry Services, Inc.
Contact: Michael J. Naurnarur

5456 Hoffirer Ave., Suite 201 Orlando, FL 32812
Phone: (407) 382-7733 Fn<: (407)382-7744

Certification I. D. # E83033

Work Order #:0212171
Report Date: 01/15/03

Report to:

Enco
10207 General Dr.
Orlando, FL32824
Attention: Marcia Colon

I do hereby affrm that this record contains no willtul misrepr*entations and lhal this information givdr by
me is true to the best of my kno$rledge and belief. | further certiry that the methods and quality control
measur6s used to produce theee laboratory results w6r6 implem€nt€d in accordance with the requirements
of this laboratory/s certifcaliofl and NELAC Standards.

Signed o*e-/-4t23_

Page 1 of 4



a

Client:

Client Contact:

Client P.O.

Project l.D.

Lab Sample l.D.

021217141

021217142

021217143

021217144

021217145

Date / Time
Received

1213O10215:35

Sample
DatelTime

1212610215:30

1212710211:30

12J2710212:47

1!271O2O9:10

12127102OSt15

Work order #

0212171

Analysis
Req uested

Gross Alpha

Gross Alpha

Gross AIpha

Gross Alpha

Gross Alpha

Florida Radiochemistry Services, Inc.

Sample Login

Enco

Marcia Colon

oRL 249s3

Client Sample l.D.

oRL 24953-1

oRL 24,953-2

oRL 24953-3

oRL 249534

oRL 249536

Pa€,ez ol 4



a

Florida Radiochemistry Services, Inc.

Analysb Report

Lab Sampfe l,D. 021217141 021217142 021217143 021217141 021217145

Client l.D. ORL 24953 ORL 2.1953 ORL 24953 ORL 2495:l ORL 24953
12345

Gross Alpha
Error +/-
MDL 1.9

EPA Method 900.0
Prep Date 01r{3r03

Anafysis Date 01111103

<3.9
2.5
3.9

900.0
01113103

olt14t03

pCi/l

MJN

3.t
1.1
0.8

900.0
0tfi3103
o1t14to3

pCi/l

IUIJN

3.6
2.1
3.2

900.0
01fi3103
0{11lU03

pCill

ruN

<1.0
0.6
1.0

900.0
0{tt3103
01t14to3

pCi/l

MJN

5.8
2.1

Units

Analyst

pCi/l

ruN

Page 3 of 4



Florida Radiochemistry Services, lnc.

QA Page

Analyte Sample # Date Sample Amount Spike Spike /Dup Spike
Analyzed Result Spiked Result Result %Rec.

Gross AIpha 021217341 0{r14r03

Gross Alpha

Quality Control Limits

%RPD % Rec.

15.8 65-125

9.1

Spike Dup
% Rpd

9.2

Page 4 of 4
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C.Eld C. H3dlltr, trg, IltE
Hr6ld E. rkhmidr.rr, P E , DEE
J.tut E. chris.oph€i PE.

M,.l(l Rtn.iox, PE., M.B"{.

llwtat E.l€*ins,Ps.M.

Phase 5

File 14.4

Response to Comments, dated February 5, 2003
545 C&D Landfill
Orange County, Florida
FDEP #5048-01381 52-001

RECEN€@

rilil:l-

IIARTMAN & ASSOCIAIES, INC.
engineerc, hydrogeologiets, surveyors & management consultants

February 12, 2003

Iria Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
Compliance and Enforcement Supervisor
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803

Subject:

Dear Ms. De Pradine:

On behalf of 545 C&D Landfill, Harhnan & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is providing responses to your
comments, dated February 5, 2003, regarding the January 2003 semi-annual groundwater monitoring
report. Your comments are stated frrst with ow responses following,

Comment l: Once again, exceedances in nitrates and aluminum were noted in several of the wells.
The explanation in the narrative stated that this was due to the fact thrt it nas naturally occurring.
Howevero no exceedance for either of these parameters were reported in the background wells.
Please explain this inconsisteury and the reason for not resampling these wells as required by your
current MPIS.

Response: Samples from monitor wells MW-l and MW-6 exceeded the maximum contaminant level for
aluminum. Though samples from the background monitor wells did not exceed the maximum
contaminant level (MCL) for aluminum, this parameter has bean detected in each of these background
wells.

This is not an inconsistency or non-compliance with the MPIS. The wells in question are in different
hydrogeologic environments than the background wells, and a resampling is not required if the rozults are
accepted.

The sample from monitor well MW-4A exceeded the MCL for nitrate. It was statod in dre report that this
is likely due to irrigation with Conserv II reuse water on the site's eastem boundary. Analytical results
for the Conserv II reuse water, indicating elevated nitate levels, have been previously submitted to the
Departnent.

2OI EAST PINE STREET . SUITE IOOO . ORLINDO,FL 328Or
TEII:PHONE (,to7t 83F1955 . FAX (4OD 859-3790 . www.consulthai,com

ORIANDO FORT MYERS PI"ANI'ITION JACKSOI{VIIIE DESTIN

,\.ssocl^Tls:

I)o$h n DurFs.. [c.
Jon D. Fox, PE.

Jrmd E. Gol'len, PC.
Trcy E. t4ton, Pt.

AndtwTWoodck, Pf ., M.rl 
cnnt C Malchoq M BA

John P Tdrmrlt PE
MirL A. (i.brier. IrE

G@rle S. Flirt,M.PA.
JehniGr t.Vbod.ll, PI

L Todd shaw, PE
Rlfi€lA.T€ftrc,P8., DEI

HAI #9 6.027 1.008 
"rllli'lillS: 

E€



Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
February 12, 2003
Page 2

These.wells w€re not resampled because the results are believed to represent ambient groundwater
conditions. This condition was described in detail in the recent biennial rep;d

comment 2: Exceedances in benzene and cis-I, 2-dichloroethene were noted in MW-3. As
required by your Monitoring Plan Implementation schedule (MpIS), resampling must be
conducted within fourteen days of receiving the results. please explain the omission.

Response: It is HAI'S understanding, after discussing the issue with Bret kRoux, that the FDEP Central
District does not recognize an exceedance unless the result is a full number above the MCL. Therefore, a
benzene level of 1.8 pgll- woutd not constitute an exceedance. Since benzene was detected, IIAI decided
that the monitor well should be resampled. Even though the new solid waste regulations allow 30 days
for resampling to occur, monitor well MW-3 was resampled within 12 days of receipt of the laboratory
analltical data (resampled on January 22, 2003), in compliance witlr the MpIS. However, the resampling
results were not available at the time ofthe original submittat. The results again indicated a benzene level
of 1.8 pgll. These results are attached for your reference.

The laboratory results indicated a detection of cis-1,2-dichloroethene; however, the level detected was not
an exceedance. According toFAC 62-777 and 62-550, the MCL for cis- l,2-dichtoroethene is 70 Fg&,
well above the 1.6 FglL detected in MW-3.

545 Landfill proposes to sample MW-3 quarterly for benzene (EPA Method 8021) and indicator
parameters (chlorides, nitates, sulfate, iron, manganese, ammonia) for a period of four quarters to best
evaluate the trend. The next sampling for this well would occur in Adil 2003. The results of these
sampling events will be submitted to the Department.

Comment 3: Exceedances in iron and pH were noted. This appears to be hietorical.

Responso: Comment noted.

We trust these responses will satisfi the Department's concems. Please call us ifyou have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Harlman & Associates, Inc.

Attachments

cc: Mark IIad, 545 Landfill
Tim L,araway, Republic
Deborah Helle, FDEP

.Jmor nra{rr, FDEF "-4r

ILD/jagljesfr6-n l.ovcofteqr/resp to 2-5 oomm

"4 "/"3Golden, P.G.
Hydrogeologist/Associate



Erwlronmental Conserva on Labordtorleg. Inc.
10207 General Drive
Orlando, Florida 32824-9529
407 | A26-5314
Fax 407 / 850-6945
u,u i,.encolabs.@m

TL}

Laborato es

DHRS Cenficatioo t{o. E8gtg2

CLTXENT : Ilartman & Aesoc.. Inc.
A.DDRESS: 201 E. pi_ne St.
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ATTEI{TION:,Jim Golden

REPORT * :
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DATE REPORTED :
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SA!{PIJE IDEITTXFICATION

SampLes submitted and
identified by client as:

REFERENCE : 95. 02?1. 008-3

54s I_,andf ill
0t/22/03

- MW-3 @ 12:2O
- EQUIPMENT BLANK @ 10:00



ENCO IJABORATORI ES
REPORT * ': oRIr25242
DATE REPORTED: January 27, 2OO3
REFERENCE : 96.0271.008-3
PRO{TECT NAITIE : 545 Landfill
PAGE 2 OF 7

RESIIIJTS OF ANAIJYSIS

![w- 3 EQUIPMEIIT BIJA}IK Units
EPA.I,IETITOD 8260 -
VOI,ATIIJE ORGIA}IICS

Dichlorodif luoromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
TrichLorof luoromelhane
1, 1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chlori.de
t-1,2-Dichloroethene
1 , 1-Dichloroethane
c-1,2-Dichloroethene
ChLoroform
1, 1, 1 -Trichloroethane
Carbon Tet.rachloride
1 , 2 -Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 2 -Diehloropropane
Bromodi chl-oromethane
c-1, 3 -Dichl_oropropene
ts-1, 3 -Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane
TeLrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoforln
L ,1- ,2.,2 -Tetrachlofoethane
L,3 -Dichlorobehzefle
1,4 -Dichlorobenzene
I , 2 '-Dichlorobenzene
gnffoEat€:
BtomofLuorobenzene
Date Analyzed-

2.O V
l NIT
r_.0 u
2.0 u
L.0 u
1.0 u
5.0 u
l NIT
1.0 u
1.3
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
l_.0 u
1.0 u
1f|TI
t-.0 u
L.0 u
1.0 u
3.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
L.0. u
1.0 u
1..0 u :

1.0 U
1..0 u .

t REcpv

2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u

1-.0 U
1.0 u
5.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u
r.,0 u
l_.0 u
1.0 u
t.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u
1.0 tJ
1.0 u
3.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
r_.0 u
1..0 u

:'g/I'
:u.S/L
:ug/r-,
ug/L
ug/L
ng/L
ug/T,
ttglL
lg/L
tg /Ir
ug/I'
lgh'
vs/L
ug/T"
ttg/L
ttg/L
trg /T,
\glL
lslL
vg/r.
Lrg/L
wg/L
:ug/r,

88
oL/25/o3 22.24

for but not detected to the



ENCO I,EBORATORI ES
REPORT # : OF-L2S242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, 2OO3
REFERENCB : 96.0271.008-3
PRO'tECT NAI{E : 54 5 Landf iII
PAGE 3 OF 7

RESI'LTS OF AIIAIJYSIS

MW-3 EQUIPMENT BITAIIK Uni ts
EPA IIETUOD A260 -
VOLATTITE ORGANICS

Methyl tert -butyl- ether
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xylene & p-Xyl-ene
o-XyIene
1 , 2 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene

Surrogate:
Bromofl-uorobenzene
Dibromofluoromet hane
Dg -Toluerte
Dat.e Analyzed

1.0 u
t.8
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
z.v u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u

% RECOV
t'al
97
95

OL/25/03 22:24

L.0 u
1.0 u
r_.0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
l-.0 u
1.0 u

t RECOV
%

107
t 05

07/2s/03 23.08

ug/L
ttS/L
ug/L
lg/L
us/L
ug/L
us/L
l7g / t
wg/L
lr:ll Lr

r,I![ITS
65 -L29
65-L29
65 -L29

shown-U,. to .the level



ET{CO IJABORATORT ES
REPORT * ': oRL25242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, ZOO3
REEERTNCE : 95.0271.008-3
PROJECT NA![E : 545 Landfill
PAGE 4 OF 7

RxSIrtTs oF ATIALYSXS

I.,AB BIJAIiIK Units
APA UETEOD 8260 -
VOIATII,E ORGAT{ICS

Dichlorodi f Luoromethane
Chloromet.hane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroet.hane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1 , 1-Dichloroethene
MelhyLene Chloride
t-1,2-Dichloroethene
1 , 1-Dichloroethane
c-1, 2 -Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1, 1, 1-TrichLoroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1 , 2 -Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1 , 2 -Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
c-1, 3 -Dichloropropene
t:1, 3 -Dichloropropene
L, 1, 2 -Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform

z.u u
1.0 u
L.0 u
2.0 u
2.O U
1.0 u
1.0 u
5.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
l nTt
1,0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
l-.0 u
1.0 u
r..0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
3.0 u
1,0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.O U
1,0 U r

t:0 U

t RECOV
92

o7/25/o3 Lsroo

vg/I'
ug/r,
ttg/L
us/L
:us/r"
uglL
ug/L
'ug/1".us/L
ug/L
179/L
ug/1"
ug/L
uglL
trq/I'
]u.s/L
\slL
lglL
1rg/'1"
\g/L
lglL
lrs /r,
uS/L'
1ug/I-'
ug /T'
ug/L
is /l'
ru.g/-I'.
ugift! '

t..L, 2, 2.TeLrachloroet.hane
1 , 3 -DichLorobenzene
1 , 4 -Diqhlorobenzene
1 , 2 -Dich-lorobenzene

Eunograte:
Bromofluorobenzene
Date Analyzed

Lrlfrtg .

6Ti€1

but _not to thedetected level ehorfir.



EIICO I,ASOR,ATORI ES
RBPORT * . oRtJ25242
DATE REPORTED: alanuary 27, 2OO3
REFEREIICE : 96.0271.008-3
PRO{IECT NAUE : 545 Landfill
PAGE 5 OF 7

RESI'I.,TS OF A}IAI.,YsIS

IJAA BIJANK

EPA }IETIIOD 8260 -
VOIJATIIJE ORGAIiIICS

Methyl tert-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m-XyLene & p-Xylene
o-Xylene
1, 2 - Dichlorobenzene
1, 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene

Surrogate:
Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
D8-Toluene
Date Analyzed

Uni ts

t RECOV
tz
,E
90

07/25/03 L8 too

r..0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u
r_.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
r-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u

us/L
us/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
\g /r"
ug/L
ug/L
us/t
,JS/L

I,I}!TTS
0)- LzJ
65 -L29
65 -L29

l

u a" tn:f,or but. not detected



ENCO LAAORATORIES
REPORT # : oRIr25242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, 2OO3
REFEREIICE : 96.0271 .008-3
PRO{IECT NAIIE : 545 Landfill
PAGE 5 OF ?

IJABORATORY CERTIFICAEIONS

Laboratory CertificaE.ion: FDEp: 95OO3I NELAC:EB3LB2

All. analyses_ reported with this project were analyzed by the facility
].nct].cat.ed unJ_ess identified be1ow.



E}ICO I,ABORATORI Eg
REFORT * I oRL25242
DATE REPORTED: ,January 27, 2oo3
REFERENCE :96.0271.008-3
PROdIECT NB,IIE : 545 Landfill

PAGE 7 OF 7

QUAI,ITY COIf,TROI. DATA

Peraneter

EPA Method 8260
1, 1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

* RECOVERY
US,/MgD/L,CS

e!/ 83/ e2
rto/)-o5/rLt
99/ 97 /Lo7

r02/L'J,O/Lt6
98/ 90 /Los

ACCEPT
I,IUITS

* RPD
MS/MSp

9
4

8
I

ACCEPT
I,IMITS

35-18s
65-!43
)L- L)Z

62-L44
54 - L40

34
z)
z6
24

< = IJess Tlran
MS = Matrix Spike
l,tSP = Uatfix Spike Duplicat.e
LCS .= Lrabqratqfy Control . Standard
RPD = Relative percent Differ.ence_
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Florida Departrnent of Envlronmental Protection
Iwr Tornt om; BUg. . 26{xl Blalr Stone Rmd ' Trthha$€e' FL 3239$2{00

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

02 /25 / 03 Date of DEP ApProval:Date:

l. OENERAL INFORMATIONT

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

25294

6/30/04
Facllity Name: 545 c&D Landfill

Permit / Application No.: so48-0138152-001

Facility Address:

Permifree:

Mailing Address:

Latltudo:..;3j9-l3q:9 Longitude:-9113:9
:

Solld Wasle DFposal Unlts lncluded in Estlmats:

' : Daie unit
'- , ,,, ', "' :' Began

Phase / Cell

cell 1

Republic services of, Florida. LP

UTM:

' 'Cell 2

t2 .6,:.--
10.9

. ,9.2 ,

-Total Landfill Acreage included in thlE eslimatB'
. .r r. r,..1r.,.... ::,, ..,.. II '-.',,. .

10.9

:-s.L
't

Accopting
Waste

compleLe

Conplege

Cornplete

2001

}ODL
NIA

_lclosure
Class lll

Design Life of Unit

From Dete of Initial

Receipt of Wasts

4.0CeLI 3
:._:-tfd_---ri:.: : -l

Cell 4
3.'7

2 -9

2.L

c&o Debris
Type of landflll: Class I

i:il'..
ll. wPE oF FINANCnL ASSURAI{CE DOCUMENT (cn€d( rvp€)

Leter of Gredlt- Insurance Certificate

Performance Bond' Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

rlndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trusl Fund

Agreement

North$B6tolltitd Nodha@tobtlct :

160 Gorslrrer'tsl CdtiF t825 Erynosdorl|3w,y' SE?2no
p6|;cota. rt 3asot-szgl Jad(3o.rvlllo. FL 3ip5&7690

85068e$60 0(x-416-4300

ConlralDlsflct So|lthw€st Dilt|ci Soulh Disir;cl

SglS U"orlr. Si"d,, Sr". efZ 3804 Co.onut Pslm Or. 2295 \tuotla Avo ' Sts 364

-otriffi, FL rZUil-sroz Tarnpe. FL 3i]6rg Fort MvatE FL 33901'3881

ioi-as+2555 8l$741-6100 941-332'89?5

So0thea3l Dislticl
4m North Congt6s Ave.

W6sl Palm B€ldr FL 33'101

561-681-8€00

cell s



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U Ul'H Pan 264 Subpan h as adopt8o by rclerence In Ru|e 62-lu1.630, t-bnda Admtn|sraflve uode sets tonn the metnod ot annual
cost estimate adjustrnent. Co€t estimates rnay be adjusted by using an inflatbn factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in curent dollars. Select one of the melhods ot co€t eslimale adiustmenl below.

d(a) lnflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adiustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exisb and no
changes have occuned in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to th€ closur€ plan, The inflalion factor is derived
from lhe most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerc€ in its survey of
Cunent Business. Th€ inflation faclor is the r€sult ot dlviding the latest published annual Deflator by lh€ Deflalor for the previous year.
Th€ lnflalion factor may also bB obtained trom the Solid Wast€ Financial Coordinatof at (BS0HBB-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost eslimate dated: 3/12/02

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$s56,275.02

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.02

Inflation Adiusted
Closure Cost Eslimate:

is77 .600 ,52

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Lalesl Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

s83,816.37

Number of Years of Long Term Cars Remaining:

Inflation Adiusted Long-Term Gare Co6t Estimate:

Curr€nt Year
Inflation Factor

a.02

3 /L2l02

Inflation Adiusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

98s,492. ?0

453.49

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (se€ section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

(40?) g3 9- 3 9s5
| erepnone NumDer

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effe.iir/€ t27.01

(40?) 554 - 006 0
TeleDhone Number

The above referenced "Closure Cost Estimate" and./or "Annual
Long-Term Care Cost Estimate" itare an Engineer's opinion of
probable costs for the facility, based upon a number ofassumptions.
These costs may vary due to specific decisions made by the contractor
including cost and extent oflabor, equipment and materials, and
market conditions, and a variety ofoth;r conditions over which
the engileer and Har[nan & Associates, Inc. have no contol.

ot the State of Flodda. lt i6 understood that the Flnancial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
revised or adjusted as required by Fule 62-701.630(4), F.4.C.

Signature of Ownery'

SL, Ste 1000, Or1, 32801

cc- . F. {-l"er,rB,go6n, DEp_T*lr_a Filsr€.e

Pagie2ot 11
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Crerdd C. Hanman. Pti., DfE
rrrcld E. schnidt,J., lE., DEt
Fdes E ChflstoPhtr, PE.

M8L a. Rynning, PE., trl B.A.
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Phase 5

File 14.4
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FEB 17 2MJ

HARTMAN E ASSOCIATES. INC.
engineers, hydrogeologlsts, surveyors & management consultants

iiLtil"',tii;ll
(;d.8e s. nint, M.?,\.

temifs L vedill, PE.

February 12,2003 
^*on.'!*.11,'f"l;1?HAI #9 6.027 1.008,"i',1 ^"iil[lH: i€

Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
Compliance and Enforcement Supervisor
Florida Departrnont of Environmental Protection
33 19 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803

Subject: Response to Commentso dated February 5o 2003
545 C&D Landfill
Orange County, Florida
FDEP #5048-0138152-001

Cenrrat Dist _ 0Ep

Dear Ms. De Pradine:

On behalf of 545 C&D Landfill, Har[nan & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is providing responses to your
comments, dated February 5, 2003, regarding the January 2003 semi-annual groundwater monitoring
report. Your comments are stated frst witl our responses following.

ComFent 1: Once again, exceedances in nitrates and aluminum werc noted in several of the wells.
The explanation in the nrrrative stoted that this was dne to the fact that it was naturally occurring.
Howevero no exceedance for either of these parameters were reported in the background wells,
Please explain this inconsistency and the reason for not resampling tlese wells as required by your
current MPIS.

Rosponse: Samples from monitor wells MW- I and MW-6 exceeded the maximum contaminant level for
aluminum. Though samples from the background monitor wells did not exceod the maximum
contaminant level (MCL) for aluminum, this parameter has been deteotod in each of these background
wells.

This is not an inconsistency or non-compliance with the MPIS. The wells in question are in different
hydrogeologic environments than the background wells, and a resampling is not required if the results are

accepted.

The sample from monitor well MW-4A exceeded the MCL for nitrat€. It was stated in the report tllat this
is likely due to irrigation with Conserv II reuso water on the site's eastem boundary. Analytical results
for the Conserv II reuse water, indicating elevated nitrate levels, have been previously submitted to t}te
DeDarftnent.

2OI EAST PINE STREET . SUIIA IOOO . ORLANDO, FL 32801
TEI"EPHONE (407) 839-3955 . FAX (407) 839'3790 . wrvq/.consulthai.com

ORI.ANDO FORT MYERS PI-ANTAIION IACKSON!'ILLE DESTIN

AS'SOCTATIS:

Do€la3 P DuJa$e, PC.
Jon I). r'ox, Pl

Jrncs !. colden, PG.
l ot E. I4ron, PL

And6 I V@dco.k, PI', M.B A.
6mnr c.MalcboqM.B.A.



Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
February 12, 2003
Page 2

These wells were not rosampled because the results are believed to represent ambiont groundwator
conditions. This condition was described in detail in the recent biennial report.

Comment 2: Exceedances in benzene and cis-l, 2-dichloroethene were noted in MW-3, As
required by your Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule (MPIS), resampling must be
conducted within fourteen days of receiving the results. Please erplain the omission.

Rssponse: It is HAI's understanding, after discussing the issue with Bret LeRou& that the FDEP Central
District does not recognize an exceedanoo unless the result is a full number above the MCL. Therefore, a
benzene level of 1.8 pgll- would not constitute an exceedance. Since benzene was detected, IIAI decided
that tho monitor well should be resampled. Even though the new solid waste regulations allow 30 days
for resampling to occur, monitor well MW-3 was resampled within 12 days of receipt of the laboratory
analytical data (resampled on January 22,2003), in compliance with the MPIS. However, tlre resampling
results were not available at tle time ofthe original submittal. The results again indicated a benzene level
of I .8 pglL. These results are attached for your reference.

The laboratory results indicated a deteotion of cis- 1"2-dichloroethene; however, the level detected was not
an exceedance. According toFAC 62-777 and 62-550, the MCL for cis-1,2-dichloroethene is 70 pgil,
well above the 1 .6 pgll, detected in MW-3.

545 Landfill proposes to sample MW-3 quarterly for benzene @PA Method 8021) and indicator
parameterc (chlorides, nitrates, sulfate, iron, manganese, ammonia) for a period of four quarters to best
evaluate the trend. The next sampling for this well would occur in April 2003. Tho rosults of tlsse
sampling events will be submitted to tho Deparfnent.

Comment 3: Exceedances in iron and pH were noted, This appearr to be historicd.

Response: Comment noted.

We trust these responses will satisfu the Departnent's conc€rns. Please call us if you have any questions,

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, I4c.

zty' r/"=
Golden, P.G.

Hydrogeologist/Associate

Attachments

cc: Mark Hart, 545 l*andfill
Tim Laraway, Republic
Deborah Helle, FDEP
James Bradnor, FDEP

ILD/jegljesl96-21 I.08'lcorr€sp/r€sp to 2-5 oomm



Envlronmental Conservation Laboratories, Inc.
10207 General Drive
Orlando, Florida 32824-8529
407 | 8265314
Fax 407 / 850-6945
wwwencolabs.com

ITL-b

Laboratories

DHRS Cerlililaiion No. E83182

CIJIENI : Hartman & Assoc., Inc.
ADDRESS: 201 E. Pine St.

Suite 1000
Orlando, FL 32801-

ATTENIION:,Jim Gol-den

REPORT # :

DATE SIIBMITTED I
DATE REPORTED :

PAGE ], OF 7

oRL25242
,January 22 , 2OO3

"fanuary '27 , 2003

#1
#2

SAI{PI,E IDEIf,TI FICATION

Samples submilted and
identified by client as:

REFERENCE: 95. 0271-. 008-3

545 Landfill

ot/22/03

- MW-3 @ 12:.20
- EQUIPMENT BL,ANK @ 10:00 RECF/YED

;::;:,:::,

Unless otherwise noted in an at.tached project narrat ive, al-1 samples were
received in acceptable condit,ion and processed in accordance with the
referenced methods/procedures. This data has been produced in accordance with
NEIJAC Standards (,fuly, 1999). ' This report shall not be reproduced except in
full, without the written approval of the laboratory. Results for these
proqedures apply only to the samplee ae eubmitted.

PRO'ECT UAIIAG'ER



ENCO I,ABORATORIE S
REPORT # : oRI_,25242
DATE REPORTED: January 27, 2OO3
REFERENCE : 96.0271,008-3
PROiTECT Nl,ltE : 545 Landfill

PAGE 2 OF 7

RESITIJTS OF E}IAI'YsIS

MW-3 EQUIPMENT. BXTAIIK Units

Dichlorodi f luoromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorof luoromethane
L, l- - Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
t- 1, 2 -Dichloroethene
1. 1- Dichloroethane
c-1,2:Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1, 1, 1 -Trichloroet.hane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1 , 2 -Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 2 -Dichloropropane
Bromodi chloromethane
c - 1, 3 -Dichloropropene
t - 1, 3 -Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2 -Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzeni:
Bromofofln
L, f , 2, 2 -Tetrachlofoethane
1 , 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene
l-, 2 - Dichlorijbenzene

Suarogale s

Bromof luorobenzene
Date Analyzed

EPA.IIETIIOD 8260 -
VOI,ATII.,E ORGAI{ICS

U = Compound

2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
5.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.3
1.0 u
1.0 u
l_.0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
l-.0 u
1-.0 u
1.0 u
3.0 u
1-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u

* RECOV
daJ

07/2s/03 22224

2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
5.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
r..0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u
1.0 u
3.0 u
1.0 u
r-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0. u.1.0 u
1.0 u

t RECOV
-%

oL/25/03 23.08

ug/L
us/L
1rg/I'
Lts /L
trg/L
ttg/L
ig /r-'
IJS/L
Lts /L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/r,
ug/L
us/L
:us/r,
.uS/L
vg/L
ug /r,
IJS/L
\slL
tlg/L
ttg /r,
IJS/L
ug/T,
trg/T'
ug/L
ug/r,
us/L
lu'g /I' 

.

I,I![ITS
62-L67

tso thefor but not detected



ENCO IJABORiATORIE S
REPORT # I OF.IJ25242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, 2OO3
REFERENCE : 96.027L.008-3
PRO,IECT NAME : 545 L,andf i1l

PAGE 3 OF 7

RESI'I,TS OF ANAIJYSIS

EPA IIETIIOD 8260 -
VOI.,ATII.,E ORG1ANICS

Metshyl tert-butyl- ether
Berrzene
Toluene
Chlorobenz ene
Ethylbenzene
m-Xyl-ene & p-Xylene
o -Xylene
1,2-Dichl-orobenzene
1, 3 -Dichlorobenzene
l- , 4 -Dichl-orobenzene

SurroEate 3

Bromof luorobenzene
Dibromof luoromethane
D8-Toluene
Date Analyzed

U. = Compound was analyzed for but

I{W- 3

1_.0 u
1.8
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
l_.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u

ug/L
us/L
\19 /L,
ug/r,
ug/L
ug/ l,

ug/L
ug /r,
us/L

LII.!ITS

EQUIPMET{T BIJAIiIK Unite

t Rgcov
88
97
vl

O1-/25/03 22:24

not detected

1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
r".0 u

a RECOV
95

LO7
-LU5

0L/25/03 23 roE

65 -129
65 - rZ9
65-r29

to tshe level shown.



EIICO IJABORATORI ES
REPORT * 2 oP-1J25242
DATE REPORTED: January 27, 2OO3
REFERENCE : 95.0271.008-3
PRO{IECT li[,Al[E : 545 Landfill

PAGE 4 OF 7

RESIIJTS OF AI\IAITYSXS

EPA I{ETIIOD 8260 -
VOTJATILE ORGAI{ICS

Dichlorodi f luoromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
ChloroeLhane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1,1-Dichloroetshene
Methylene Chloride
t - 1", 2 -Dichl-oroethene
1 , 1-Dichloroetshane
c-1.2 -Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1 . l- , l- -Trichloroethane
carbon Tetrachloride
1, 2 -Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
l-, 2 - Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
c - 1, 3 -Dichloropropene
ts -L, 3 -Dichloropropene
1, 1, 2 -Trichloroethane
Tet.rachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromof o:im
L , L ,2 ,2 -Tetrachloroethane
1, 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dighlorobenzene
1, 2 -Dichlorobenzene
gurrogate:
Bromofluorobenzene
Date Analyzed

2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
2.0 u
2.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
5.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 U
1.0 u
1.0 u
r..0 u
x.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
l-.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
3.0 u
1.0 u
L.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
r-.0 u
1.0 u
1:0 U

g RECOV'
92

OL/25/03 a8:OO

BI.,AIiIK UnitE

trg /l'
ug /I'
ug/r-'
ug/r,
ug /I'
ug/L'
lrg /I'
ug/L'
ug/I-,
trg /I'
'JS/Lus/L
ttg /r,
tts /r,
ug/L
us/L
ug/L
ttg/L
trg /I'
us /r'
ttg /T'
ug/L
u!t L)

1rg /I'
us/L
us/L
ttg / I'
'.Lg / I'

LMITS
Ez:167

t.o thewagu= =n= l rrzaA f^r l^trf n^F detected Ievel sho$rr.



ENCO XIABOR.ATORI ES
FGPORT # . oRL25242
DATE REPORTED I ilanuary 27, 2OO3
REFERENCE 1 96.O271.008-3
PROiIECT NAI|E : 545 Landflll
PAGE 5 oF7

EPA I{ETIIOD 8250 -
VOI.,ATII,E ORGAIIICS

Methyl tert-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m-XyLene & p-Xylene
o-Xylene
1, 2 -Dichlorobenzene
1 , 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4 -Dichlorobenzene

Surrogetei
Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromof luoromethane
D8 - Toluene
Date Analyzed

RESI'I,TS OF AIIAI,YSIS

IJAB BIJA}IK Unite

L.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
1.0 u
z.v u
1.0 u
1.0 u
l NTT
1.0 u

t RECOV

98
90

or/25/03 LB too

ug/r,
.'S/L
tlg /L
ug/r-,
vg/L
ls/L
us/r"
uglL
Ltg/L
us/1,

I,II'ITS
oa- rz>
55-129
65-r29

analyzed for but. detected to thenol 1eveI ehown,



ENCO LASORATORIE I
REPORT # : OP'L25242
DATE REPORTED: ilanuary 27, 2003
REFERE{CE : 96.0271-.008-3
PROaIECT Nn'}tE : 545 Landfill

PAGE 5 OF 7

I,ABO&ATORY CERTIFICATIONS

Laboratory Certification: FDEP:960038 NELAC:E83182

All analyses reported with this project were analyzed by the facility
indicated unless identified bel-ow.



t
ENCO IJABORATORIES
REPORT # 2 oRL25242
DATE REPORTED; January 27, 2OO3
REFERENCE : 96 .O27r.008-3
PROiIECT NAI{E : 545 Landfill

PAGE 7 OF 7

QUAIJXTY COTi|:IROIJ DATA

PaEameter

EPA Method 8260
1, 1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

< = Iress Than
MS =.Matrix spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplibat.e
LCS = Laboratory Control Standard
R?D = Relative Percent Difference

* RECOVERY
lrs/Msp/r,cs

er/ 83/ 92
ttj/1.06/771,
99/ 97 /tO7

LO2/r1-O/Lr6
98/ eo /1-05

ACCEFT
IJIMTTS

t RPD
us,/usp

9
4

o
It

ACCEPT
I,II{ITS

35-185
55 - r.43
a!- raz
62- 144

34
ZJ
2A
24
23
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Memorandum
rlorioatpartment Of

Environmental Protection

CENTRAL DISTRICT

TO: 545 C&D Grormdwater Report

TIIROUGH: Gloria .lean DePradilr" M
FROM: Saadia Qureshi

DATE: l/03/03

SUBJECT: 545 C&D crormdwater ,luly 2002

The groundwater report has been reviewed and the Department concure
with the comments made in the reDorE.



)

Qureshi, Saadia

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Miguel Garcia [mgarcia@consulthai.com]
Wednesday, October 02, 2002 4:32 PM
Bradner. James
debrah.helle@dep.state.fl .us; Qureshi, Saadia; iim.mcdonald@ocfl .net
Reinstallation of MW-6 at 545 Landfill

Dear JameB Bradner.

I am writing to inform you I will be supervisi.ng the reinstallation of MW-6
at the 545 Landfill, Located at:

8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden , FL 34787

on october 4, 2oo2 (Friday) . The new well will be installed by
Environmental Drilling services (EDs) beginning on Friday morning
(instaLLation), and compfeted the followj-ng t'londay (well development) . The
original MW-5 will also be abandoned prior to the completj.olr of the new MW-6
at this Bite.

Shoul.d you have any questions or if Lhe Bcheduling of this MW instatlaLlon
presents a problem, please do not hesitaue Uo contact me.

sincerely,

Miguel carcia
HydrogeologisE
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
407-839-3955 ext 174
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Department of

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Ofiice Building

?500 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2.100
Seotember 23. 2002

Ms. Kim Ostrin
Liberty Bond Services
121 I Avenue of the Americas
Suite 3006
New York, New York 10036

Dear Ms. Ostrin:

In accordance with 40 CFR Part 264.143(bX9), as adopted by reference in
Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, we are retuming to you for
termination Liberty Mutual Insurance Company guarantee bond number 15009810,

effective April 19, 1999. CWI ofFlorida, Inc. is providing financial assurance

through an approved alternate mechanism.

We hereby agree to the cancellation of this guarantee bond. If you have any
questions about this procedure, please contact Fred J. Wick at (850) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

David B. Struhs
Secretary

----\gQ.w \Nl-Q^^rr"tl
John M. Ruddell, Director
Division of Waste Management

JMWflh

Enclosure

cc: Fred J. Wick, DEP/TLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL
Mark Hart, CWI

visit our web siter 
liii;,d;;.,i;0.'rtar.;.0 

;;;'iistfelcatesoriesrs*trl

Pint d on rcq<kd popei



Department of

Environmental Protection
lwin Towers Ofice Building

2600 Blair g16ns fts1d MS 4565

Tallahassee. Florida 12399-2.100

September 23, 2002

Mr. Mark Hart
Landfill Manager
CWI of Florida, Inc.
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden, Florida 34787

Re: WACS 00025412 - CWI of Florida. Inc. - 545 Landfill C&D

Dear Mr. Hart:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
bond number 103857708, effective July 1,2002, adequately covers the inflation adiusted
closing and long{erm care cost estimates of 9566,275.37 and 94'19,081.84, respectively.
Therefore, CWI of Florida, Inc. - 545 Landfill C&D is in compliance with the financial
assurance requirements of40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in
Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

Jeb Bush

Governor
David B. Struhs

Secreary

, Sincerely,YIl'1,.+- 
'l\J441-X\*Kr1,"{,.€t\

Frank Hornbrook 
-*1

Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

FH

Fred Wck, DEP/TLH
James Bradner, DEP/ORL
Mat Katz. ReDublic Services

Visit our Web Site: HTTP:/^^,/V\./W.DEP.STATE.FL.USA JASTE/CATEGORIESiSWFR/

''..j.'l;i: 
I ' I 

'. r lt -t i ; i . r . : ii:,: :;. :,tess"

Ptint d fi recyclPd popcr.



e6E {qS- L,Pe'tort

From: Mark Hart [mhart@gdi.net]

Sent: Friday, August 30, 2002 8:21 PM

To: Margot Napoli-Bryant; Avalon Home & Property Owners

Cc: Jim McDonald; Jim Golden; Qureshi, Saadia

Subject: Community Meeting

Dear Homeowner Association Members,
Please forward the attached memo to the members of vour resoective homeowner's associations. The notice
was mailed today, 8/30i02.
Best Regards,
Mark Hart

Qureshi, Saadia

9t3/02



PUBLIC INF'ORMATION MEETING
SEPTEMBER 12TH, 7:OO P.M.

To be held at
ORANGE COUNTY NATIONAI GOLF CENTER

l PHILRITSONWAY
WINTER GARDEN. FLORIDA

The 545 Landfill, operated by Republic Services ofFlorida" wishes to invite the facilities'
neighbors and other interested parties to attend a public information meeting regarding a
proposed 50 foot vertical expansion to the existing landfiil located south ofSchofield
Road, 8050 Avalon Road, Highway 545. The 545 Landfill is permitted by the State of
Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection and the Orange County Environmental
Protection Division to accept construction and demolition debris, and landclearing waste
for disposal. The facility recycles vegetative materials, lumber, metals and concrete. The
site is south of the CDS facility at the intersection of Schofield Rd. and Highway 545,
which is also permitted as a construction and demolitior/landclearing landfill.

545 Landfill is holding this meeting in preparation for the upcoming Orange County
Board of Zoning Adjustment public hearing. The meeting will allow interested persons
to examine the landfill's development plans, listen to an overview ofthe proposal, and
there will be a question and answer session. The public information meeting will be held
at the Orange County National Golf Center, in the restauranVclub house at the address
listed above. Light refreshments will be served:

Please call Mr. Jim Golden, P.G. at Harhnan and Associates, Inc., at (407) 839-3955, ext.
153, if you have any questions. We look forward to seeing you at the meeting.

Directions to the Orange County National Golf Center:

From Highway 50, go south on Avalon Rd, Highway 545 approximately 9 miles. Look
for the sign for the Orange County National Golf Center. Take the next 1eft onto phil
futson Way. Go % mile and enter Golf course on your left. Follow the signs to the
clubhouse.

From Highway 192, go north approximately 7 miles and take a right onto Phil Ritson
Way. Go % mile and enter Golf course on your left. Follow the signs to the clubhouse.



I
Department of

E nvironmental Protection
Central District

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-37 67

ocD-02-0255
Mr. Mark Hart
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden, FL32787

CWI 545 Landfill (CDS)
Orange County- SW
Uodate Operations and Training Plans

Dear Mr. Hart:

On May 27,2001 Chapter 62-701 was amended. Therefore based on the requirements
of Rule 62-701 .320(15) and Rule 62.701 .500(1 ) and (2) all facilities must update their operation
and training plans to reflect the appropriate changes.

The Operations plan shall include but not be limited to the following:

. Waste screening procedures and provisions for the management of
hazardous/prohibited waste.

. Description of waste placement and compaction procedures.

. A detailed description of emergency and contingency plan for incidents such as
accidents like fires, natural disasters, and severe weather.

r Description of job classifications and personnel requirements.
r Location of ground water monitoring wells and monitoring schedules (dates,

parameters).
r List of acceptable and unacceptable waste.
. Control of stormwater and flood control measures.
. Description of access control features, such as fences, gates, and ditches' etc.
. Description of facility operation, including ancillary activities such as recycling, mulching,

composting, and wood waste incineration.
. Description of record keeping procedures and content.
. Descriptions of signs used to control traffic and inform site users.
. Description ofthe numbers and types of equipment used.
. Schedule of compaction and grading (i.e. cell locations and sequence of filling to reach

final grades.) Include appropriate language about slope stability and angle of repose to

address temporary interior slopes steeper than 3:1 (horizontal: vertical), but no steeper
than 1.5:1 . Also it is recommended thai you add a section with language specifying
installation of permanent markers at the limits of waste in the disposal area. The
markers must be accessible and clearly identifiable for purposes of inspection. All other
language under this Heading is acceptable.

"More Protection, Less Process"

Pdnt d on ..cldcd papai

Jeb Bush
Governor

David B. Struhs
Secretary



tai

. Description of temporary storage procedure for materials removed from the waste
stream for recovery, reuse, or alternate disposal.

. The locations and functions of spotters and operators (by name, updated as required).

. Procedures for the management, storage and dispensing of fuels, oils and other
automotive fluids.

. Emergency telephone numbers including the telephone number of the local DEP office,
emergency response, fire department, etc.

. Desciption of procedures to handle and/or temporafily store Hazardous wasfe. lnclude
language specifying that pressure treated lumber (e.9., lumber treated with chromated
copper arsenate) will pl be chipped or mulched, but will be removed for proper
disposal. Specify procedures for'identification of pressure treated lumber.

The training plan shall include but not be limited to:

. A list and schedule of all classes to be aitended by operato(s) and spotte(s).
r List of operators and spotters scheduled for training.
. A mechanism for providing proof or training

. . All training courses, whether public or in-house, shall be dpproved by the Department in
accordance with Section 403.716, F.S. Any in-house operator-training program, which
includes an examination required by this subsection, must be administered by an
independent third party.

. Any other in-house operator-training program must be administered by a trained
operator. The training plan, along with records documenting how the iraining plan is
being implemented, shall be kept at the Facility at all times and be made available for
inspection by Department staff.

The Department is requesting that a list of current operators and spotter with proof of their most
recent training be submitted along with the haining plan to ensure that the new rule
requirements are met.

You are requested to respond within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter and to submit a
revised plan within 45 days of receipt of this letter.

Please contact Randall Cunningham or Saadia Qureshi at (407) 893-3328 if you have any
questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
\/l..:A t/

+bt't't^-d'--4-
" Gloria-Jean De Pradine

Environmental Supervisor
Solid Waste

GJD/rc
Enclosures

oae Tfofo>



G.Fld c Hrnn2njPE, DED
Hrrcld !. Schnidr,Jr, P!., DEE
),nd E. chrlstoph€., eE.

Marl A. Rtrning, P[ , MBA

ASSOCVTTTS:

Doueld P Dutesne, PG.
Jon D Frx.Pll.

JaMs E. Golden, PG.
tht a blrn, Pl.

Asds T.Wmdco.k, PI'
Gtut C. Md.hw, MBA

Johh PToom.y, PE.
w:Thonb Robcrt3, [[, PE.

MichaeL B Boro., IE.
Mft A. Grbfi.l, PE.

File 14.4

IIARTMAN & ASSOCIAIES, INC.
englneers, hydrogeologlsts,

llwfdce t,J€nkio., Ps M

Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
Compliance and Enforcement Supervisor
Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection
33 i 9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando. Florida 32803

Subject: Response to Comments, dated Mry 29,2O02
545 C&D Landfill
Orange County, Florida
rDEP #5048-0138152-001

Dear Ms. De Pradine:

On behalfof545 C&D Landfill, (545), Hartnan & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is providing responses to your
comments, dated May 29, 2002, regarding the.February 2002 semi-annual groundwater monitoring report.
Your comments aro statsd first with our responses following.

L Exceedances in nitates and aluminum were noted in several of the wells. The explanation in the
narrative stated that this was due to the fact that it was naturally occurring. However, no exceedance for
either of these parameters were reported in the background wells. Ploaso oxplain this inconsistency and
the reason for not resampling these wells as requirod by your current MPIS.

Response: This oommont is identical to Comment 2 in the Departrnont's provious letter, HAI
provided the following response.

Nitrate has been consistently detected in 12 ofthe 14 monitor wells since the initial sampling event. The
conclusion of the report explained that nitrate exceedances at wells along the east side ofthe site are most
likely related to the Conserv II irrigation in those areas ofthe proporty. Consorv II water is kno*,n to
contain nitrate and nitrogen at elovatod levels, see attached Consorv II water quality analysis. (Consen II
water quality analysis not attached to this response.)

Aluminum has oonsistently been observed in monitor wells MW-I, I\4W- lC, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6
above the State minimum criteria. Ono oxceedance has been observed in background monitor well MW-
2. Monitor well MW-6, though not listed as a background monitor well in the MPIS, has consistently
intercepted groundwater flow upgradient of the landfill and has consistently exceeded the minimum
criteria for this parameter for the past three sampling events. Additionally, it is possible for localized
conditions to be observed at some monitor wells and not at others due to specific groundwater conditions.
Low pH, which averaged 5.09 in the surficial aquifer at this site, will cause aluminum to leach from tho
subsurface soils and dissolve in the groundwater. Aluminum content in soil averages 71,000 phrts per
million (USEPA 1984).

2O1 L{ST PINE STREET . SUITE lO0O . ORIANDO, FL 32801
TELEPHONE (40D 8393955 . Fdx (40t) 8J9-3790 . wv/w.con$ultlui.com

ORI.A.NDO FORT MYERS PI-A.NTATION IACKSONVILLE DESTIN

HAr #96.027 I .00 8,ffff ,..f,lli,ll. ix
LTodd Sin-, ?8.

Rdael A Terero. 8.E., DEE
Jill^. l&ming, IE.

Daniel M Nelsn,Pt.
l,bldic C. Davis, PG

Erlan S.!t€l(ll,IE.



IMs. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
June 4, 2002
Page 2

Rosampling of the monitor wells for exceeded parameters is not required if it is believed that the
analytical results are representative of existing conditlons at the site. Based on the statements above, HAI
did not feel that resampling was warranted.

2. Exceedanoes in iron and pH were noted. This appears to be historical,

Response: Low pH is common to groundwater in the surficial aquifer in Cenfal Florida and rnay
result in increased concentratioru of metals in the groundwater. It is IIAI's opinion that these
concentrations are naturally existing in the groundwater at this site.

Please call us if you have any questions or require firther information.

Very truly yours,

Hnrtmrn & Associates, Inc.

t/F/,.

JLD fi EG I sas 19 6.O27 1.008i/conesp/DePradine jld

cc: Mark Hart, 545 l^andfill
Deborah Helle, P.G., FDEP, Solid Waste Program
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$#
545 LANDFILL

t
r,

sllll,tw/

4pil23,2002

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.
Solid and Hazardous Waste Program Manager
Florida Departrnent of Environmantal Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803

Mr. Jim McDonald, P.E. Supervisor
Orange County Environmental Protection Division
Landfill Management
800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4
Orlando. Florida 32808

l,,
ll t)i
itlrl

Subject: Semi-AnnualGroundwaterMonitoringReport
545 C&D Landfill
Winter Garden, Florida
FDEP Permit No, SO48-0138152-001
OCEPD Permit No. 9l-F13-4620

Dear Messrs. Bradner and McDonald:

Republic Services of Florida, LP is p-leased to submit the Semi-Armual Grormdwater Monitoring
Rdjrort for the Januaty 2002 sampling event at the 545 C&D Landfill. If you have any questions
or comments regarding the report, please contact James Golden or Jennifer Deal at Harhnan &
Associates, krc., (407) 839-3955

Very buly yours,

545 Landfill
)t ,l/tecQ---+--

Mark Had
Manager

Attachment

James E. Golden, HAI

8050 Avalon Road . Mnter carden, FL 34787 . (407) 654-0060 . Fax: (407) 654-0124
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8050 Avalon Rd, Wnter Garden, Florida, 34787
(407) 654-0060 fax (407) 654-0124

John Jackson Frpm Mark Hart

545 LANDFILL ,on, ,,$)

Fax: 407 E97 2966 rages: 7 inoluding co{or shoat

PhoneE 407 894-7555 D.te! 4/1/02

Annualreport ocl

tr Urgenr I For Revteru E Flease Comment H Pldaid Reply tr Plea3c Rcc]lcle

Original to followvia USPS,
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6.

545 Landfil I
ReDublic Servlcea af Flqrlda, LP

8050 Avalon Rd, lfinter Carden 34?87
SAIIIE

County Locrtion: .-. oranqe . ,

Debrir County of orlglot 
- 

.'
(or stat€ment thrt cou-rrty of orlgln ls unknown)

Mark gart
(the Indl.vldual responsible for thlr Information)

8, Phone Number: (40?) 9F4-0060 E-Mflit; mhart@gdl'net

E_4/ 41, / 2A@2 17i41, 49765481-24o

Name of Facilityr
Comprny Name:
Fhyrlcal Addrcs6:
Mollltg Addresar

Company Contrct:

rO. TOTALTO

c

545 LANDFILL o
Annuel lteport for I Construction

and D€molition Debris FacilitY
Submit tor

FLORIDA DEPARTMINT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2600 Blcir stonc Rosd, MS 4570. Tallsh$lee' FL 32399'1400
(due 6t.i! I i of tEch yi5l tot lhc prc..ding (Alcddar vr{o

DEP Font {.ie79!jl!0l].)
Fotrn
Effocrivc DalE--10:4!0I-

DEP Appliciliot

MATERIAL TYPES MATERIAIS RECOITRED TOTAL TONS RECYCLED

lAPE8
Otd CoIrU8d1.d Contol4qo (Occ)
Otter Fspsr

i ii$tt!6rii r.oDrn.i I 
':., ;**--"

PLA{IIC
PIAlile conloinaMuckolg

All (hh€I Plnrttc

,!li.s.r,.[tq.ielif l&d,iitr ir ii irri --.-....

trTEIAI S

Aluftln[m
Othcr Non.Icro{! (.,$ br*93, eoppor, etc.)

Stcel
Otbc( Fcrisut

iA' a c)

lilr$W!#iudii'i" i l{ ll O-

TEXTILES Mi{cellsnsoua/csryct

MA'TEEE
MATFRIAI,S

Arph!lt
Oom..tc, Brick (ck$ debrls)

Fincr/RccolEr.d Saie$ Mrtslqls
Wood (lu$bd{, plyu,ood)

land Ct {rirg Deb l
Drlwall
Shinglcs/RoofinE

lTTfO

iliffglpili Hriidil li' 1i: i FTTaA
9. (ddd tublotots

ft23aj
\l'lo*

DdtoSiSnetu(G (.uthori:cd f, .rprE{qtatiE)

Pairt Nuq.

NOTEI U*s one of there formc fot erch county from r+htcl th€ fsclllty recelved mnterials
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Nrme of Frcility:
Company Namer
PhyEictl Addresflt
Mrillrg Address:
Connty Locedon:
Debrlr Couuty of Origin:

Compatry Contscti

545 LANDFILL

Annual Report for s Construction
ond I)€molition Debris Facillfy

Subtnil tol
PLORIDA DEPARTMINT OF EWIRONME}ITAL PROTECTION

2600 Blak Stoso R oad, Ms 4570' Tal,.fi.$.!, FL 32399-2{00
(duo April I 

r of coch yed. lol tho prcccding crlcndir tosr)

DEP Fortn # 62.?0 | 900 /?!
fonn Titla:-
Eflcctivo Dita:--0!ll:41-

DEP Applic{tioo
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545 Landflll
ReDublic servlces of Florida, LP

8050 Atalon Rd, Winuef dardsn 34787

(or Btraement ihti couty of orlgin is unknown)
Mark Hart

(the indivlduol r€sponslble for thir lnformatlon)
L Phone Number: (.t9lJ*"€!3:-9-e.!-9-E-Maili nbartcgdi.tg9,

Qg.,cra- rtAvASorr

MATERIAL TYFNS MATERIAI,S RECO1TRED TOTAL TONS RECYCLED.

FAPN4
Old CorNgdrcd Co$r.ln re (Ocg
orh4 FsPEr

jijiS"6US4r'Ps.!q'rli ,.:tri i, . .,,.

T]AEIT6
Pldrtic containc.s,tuck.t!
All Othar Fhstic

irirgbFib.iglii,ib-idilir I ti :Lj"__.._"......

METII,S

Alrminqm
Otha( Non-Fo.rour (e.!. trsrs, coppcr, ctc,)

Sl.el
Other Fono{J

xw&l,&f MircollaneovtcB(Eer

,4trL AIHER
I[AtEeuLS

Asphalt
conqere, Brict (cleff d.bri!)
Fin€q/Rccovsd Scrcin Msh.iqls
Wood (turnbcr, plytvood)
laud Clefijlg Ilabrir
DrW6ll
Shingle+/Rooling

?

-ffi,
fl itrbt&,lU g$iir,,, 

lri r,rr 4TQE
OI'C&D DEBRIS (add tubrota,lt ahove): I
OIr C&D DEBRIS I)ISPOSF,D la debrts tenffited)t 5I0.

NOTE: Uce one oftbeso forrno for esch county from which thE facility reftiled mraerlrls



a4/EI/2442 I7i41. 4a7654aLT

l Nar e of Fdcilltyt
2, Company Nrmel
3, Phyticel Addrerc:
4. Dtdiling Addre$t I

545 LANDFILL

Annual RePort for r Construction
and Ilemolition Debris FacilitY

Subnrit to:

FI,ORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2600 Bhir Stonc RoBd, MS 4570, T{[.haf3o€, FL !2t9+?400
(auo AD;t t u ()l erch ycer fot th' ptaccdinl celet|dsr y'rt)

545 I'andfi 11

PAGE A4

bEP Fom f,"62t0lJg0ll)
Form

Effcctiva Dotq--05:2?:0!*

DEP AppU.Nlion

Titlci-....-..*.-

-- 
,a* ^""tt" 

-a. t

'5. County Location: Orandp

- 

'+' r. vvwr-J

6, Debrls CountY of Origin: - .-
(0r itrtement that county of orlgin is unknown)

7. Compeny Contactl Mark llart
(tlte lndlvlduel respouslble for thls Informa{on)

8, Phone Number: - 1{07), 554-

("dd -L^A$J-b{t1o

#'l*
AAea L f{444-f

Print N6na

10./ TOTAL TONS pF C&D DEBRIS DISFOSED /alr delrlr lar(/ilredlr

/l^^.1^ ( ,lWt Gr rorac ilsp*tsn-
SiErshrG ($rthgriz.d R.pniqlt tw) Title

MATERIAL TY?ES MATERL,TLS RECOVER3D TOTAL TONS RECYCLDD

PJ,TER

old corugat.d Conlril|€l! (OCC)

Othei Popet

:ll 
i$Wiidiili [apdr! ii:ilrli,, j . ....,'

PLAsflC
Plaltic canr.LorE6uc.ldS

All O$fill$tle

itiii\riltqtqlf Irqtii,r i',lr,l;-.

METM

Alun$tum
Olher N6n-Fcrro$ (0,8, b(Ele cqtPcr,.tc.)

gtc.l
Otho( Fruwt

-'-
loa

TEXTILW Mircellorcordcrqet

ALL OAPER
T'IATERULS

Asphdt
conc$i., Br ick (clea[ d6brir)

FincdRclovcrcd Scft4n Motcrhlt
wodd (hErbcr, !h{ood)
!.strd Clesrlig D€trig
Dri'nsll
ShingleatRoofrng

I Ba.{3.--

l-
| 

-T?qE

'u**o,no**',,,,,',,ffi
9. OF srtbtouls above); -La ASi-

NOTEI Ure one ofthese forms for slch coullly from whlch the f8ciliry recQlved mstErialg



s+lat/2642 I7t 41 467654Ar 545 LANDFILL

Annual RePort for a Construction
and Demolition Debris FacilitY

Submit t'oi

FLORIDA DBPARTMEM OF ENVIRONMEMAL PROTECTION
2600 Bhir $om R(4d, MS 4570, Tiltthrssc6, fL 3?39ts'00
(d!a AFril |i ol'(aah vasr for lta prr{'cdlnt clla fi y€'r)

PAGE 85

bEP Fo"n # 62-701,900 fil
Fonn
Effcctivc Darc: fi.2201-

DEP Alrplicddon

1,,
3,
4.
5.
6.

7.

L

Nrme of Frcilityr
Company N{me:
Pb1'sical Adilre*r:
Melllng Addrecs:
County l,oc[tlon:
Debils County of Orlgln:
(or statement thdi county of origin ls unknordn)

Company Contrct:
(the indivldual responcible for thit lnformotlon;
Phone Numberl 40?) 654-

4 o €bJ_

#l,fn*
/1lla^,e{4. $nory,r

NOTEI ute onc of ihece forml fot each county ftom w[lch the frcltlty fecelved material$

MATERIAI" TYPES MATERIALS RECOVERED TOTAL ?ONS RECYCLf,D

PAPEfr.
Old comrgEkd Conlainatr (Occ)
Othlt Pap€r

rli i$ itolii rrtrfi: : 
'r ' ii*-.-.,....-

PLAEIIE
Plr.tic .ontal n€$/buckctl

All Orhct Plqitlc

ill giiliri'qlfirrri$i ii I i r;l ilu-*""-..-.-.: '

METALi

Aluminun
O{hc( Non Fcdous (?.g. trq!6, coPpcr, ctc')

Stacl
Odl€r FcffouJ

f2

]ii|Sii$${ttMcta;:l;,i .r, :;* ...

TEXTI!,ES Ml!cell+{eordcseet
:lr:.; :. ; .,rr-

ALL O.THER
MA,TERIII.S

Arphslt
Coocr$o, Fricft (clcar dtbtis)

f lnff /Recovcr.d S4-{e€u Malsl&l!

Wood (lunbcr, llri Dod)
bnd Clstit'g Dcbrlt
Drlrdll
ShlnglodRoofing

I -ao-iE
l-| -=TqIt-' 

iiisiUs{r$rlSi
9. or (add subtotals abme): 'f

10, TOIAL TONS OF, C&D DEBRIS DISPOSED (c,/ debtb tandfne4:

EiEnBqc (euthotizrd Riprscnt lit.)



E4/61/24@2 L?t41 4a7654aLt 545 LANDFILL

Annual Report for s Construction
and Dernolition Debris FacllitY

subort toi

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EWIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2600 Eliir SlEoc Ro!d, Ms 4570, TsIsh'Esca FL 32399''400

(dua AFil l'r of cech 

'tEr 
for thc prcccdln8 crlerdsr y'{r)

545 LEndflll

PAGE 85

DEP foun d-f&2QLl00lD
Fonn
Ercctivc hc:--014?41-

DEF ApplicBtion

l. Nrme of Facility:
2. Company Namel
3, Pltyrlcei Addrers:
4. Malllng Addrers:
5, County Locallon:
6. Debrie Connty of Origin:

Republtc serYlces of F
gO50 Altalon Rd, Vllnter Garder 3478?

(or itatement thf,t county of orlgin is ulrknown)
7, Comprny Contrcu

(thg indlvldurl r$ponsible for this informttion)
E. Phone Numberr

MATERIAL TYPES MAITRIAI^S RECOVERED TOTAL TONS RECYCLED

?AEEE
old C{nuE cd C$nroiu€rs (OCC}

Orb€r P$er

iti:i*t. blbhl&Pci; : 'r. rr, . *,;

EW!!C
Plrsth soohins4/bucktt!
All oticr Pl$tlc

1ii5$!Jdtil!ii!di;r:.:l:lri.,'

MEruL8

Al|lrhinun
(hhor Non"Fcirpu4 (e.9, bradr, aop0cr, ctc.)

Sbrl
Olhor Fclror,s

/'\ ^'.,1 (J .

a1 ^,i S$tHiituotrtri ' dV'

TUffiTE; Misccllsncor&rca(pot

AI,I OTEE(,
]IUTERIAI.S

Arphelt
coocrcle, Brick (al€ia debrh)

FioeyRccovcrsd Sc{€eIl Mrtcdalr
Wood 0u|rlbtr, pi)e'ood)

laod Clc.rirg Debris
Drywrll
sbinslcrRoofits

_-Ja3ta_

I(i$lsid o'$"i; r' . 
| -ila 5 O-

'AL IONS OF CarD DEBRIS RECYCLED roaarrbtoteb abotd: V \0"'
10_ AL C&D DEBRIS I}TSiPOSED defuisI. TOTALTONS

h^Lct=
siE[atun (ruthorizcdRcprodht tlvc)

(all tahdfitlcd):

Qa.'Crn,' f1 Antr)q,r-
Tlrfl

NOTE: Use one ofihese fornu for eech c0urty ftom which the flcility rucelY€d materirl$

Piilt Name



a4/gL/2602 17 | 41-

I.
.,

3.
4,
5.

6,

Annual RePort for I Con$tnrction

and Dernolit{on Debris FacilitY
Submit o:

FLORTDA DEPARTMENT OF FIWIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
l6m Bhir sffio RoEd' Ms 4J?0' Talhhoss'q Ft 3?399"2400

{d{c Aorlt l't ofclch yu|. f0( lhc prcccdi'g crhhdor ycet)

545 LANDFILL PAGE 87

DgP form # 6r-t0 | .900 (?J

Fom
Effecdvc DNte; QJ.2?41-

DEF Applicrtion

Nsme of F clllty:
Compnny Name:
Phyrlml Address:
Mfliliflg Address!
County Locatlonl
Debris County of Otiginl
(or BtEaenrent thrt c0lnty of orlgin is unkno 'n)
ComprnY Conttctl Mark Ha!!-
ltte lniliviaual relpon8lDl€ for this lDformatlon)

8. Phone Numb€ft

mA'4r, C- l-\'rt@-t" _
Print Nsrnc

N0TE:Uiooneofthecsfolmtforerchgountyfromrr,hlchthef.c|lltyrecetv€dnat€tl8|8

MATDRIAL TYPES MATERIAI,S RECOVERTD TOTAL TONS RECYCLID

PEEB
Old CorNSded Contoit€r. (OCC)

tldEr Pap.r

j$iEribtbtar Fspeii]r ii l-;*-

PLIETIC
Pl.ltic coob! Iners/buckols

All Othcr Plnslic

lii Siitr,thil P6;ih' .

MEAU
oth.r NoFl'itto{3 (a'B. b $, EopPcr, etc.)

Siccl
Orhcr Fcrous

illil$.tt|l.lld .4ilii:ilr;ir'1,

r&YtrIEs MlscclknEouttsrl,ct
lltl${h0l{tiiiilB:' :i ;lr-.:-.:=:

4T,LS!EE!,
MATERAI^1

Arphax
Concnte, BncL (clean dobrie)

Fi$cdRccoveed Strcm l{Rtcdals

Wmd 0unbor, plywood)

l,snd Clot(iqg D.hill
Drywalt
Shlngl.6/Xoofin8

JD-**

9. TOTAL TONS OF C&D DEBRIS RECYCLED (aad$abrorsi' abovQ: -------..'1 q

10. TOTAL TONS OF' C&D ITEBRIS DISPOSED (drr daD na ldndJttteQ:

L "-4.--
Signrtutr (aottodad R.grderhtilts)

L^lw*t flArt



ASSOCTATTS,fNC.
eoglneers, hydrogcologlsrs, surveyorc & mrorgem€trt

2OI EAST PINE STREET . SUITE 1OOO . ORUNDO, FL 3280
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 . F X (4O7J 819-3790

LtrTTtrR @F

tho lolorxhg ilemsi

D R€port3 n Specilicallons

D

WE ARE SEiDlt|G YOU Fy'Attachsd n under separate cow. vla

E Shop *awius
n Copy ol lellor

E Prints

O Changa o.dsl

I Plans

cofEs OAIE aro. oEscaPno

I Fe,t i s c ) (; n n n o ; o I a sKt t ra n o e eos { e-<A-r''^-* r.

tur*h" S-4r Cc-d Lo^,f 4t /

THESE ARE TRANSfVITTED as check€d below:

EFol approval
! For youi u8e

E As requostod
n For reviow and conment 0
n FoR B|DS DLE

E Approved as subminod
E Approved as notsd
n Beturned for co,,€ctions

I R€subrit cofioa tor approval
E Submlt coDies lo. cfslrbution

corrgclsd DrintsD Relrrn

19 

- 

tr PRNTS RETI'HNED AFTER LOAN TO US

/flo-/. H^.+ =**t ltr"rl.- l;COPY TO
, ,t

l-f a nK tlA r rubrzsdK F Er{clostnEs 
^aE 

{or 
^s 

}rorEo KiorY lsrFY us 
^r 

ol{cE



Dff Fom r.lqazg!@Cq

DEP Applicadd No. 

-

(Filled by DxP)

Em Tld. fi@dd Asrhnce Cosr E$inde Fom
tr.a". o.n _-li!Zll-

tu;b$
Date:

Florida Departnent of Environmental Protection
T\r'tn Tow€rs Offitr Bldg. . 2600 Blatu Stone Road r Trllahassee, FL 3499-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTI

March 12, 2002 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: 54s C&D LandfilL WACS or GMSID #: 252eL

Exoiration Date: 6/30/04Permit / Application No.: so48-0138152-001

8050 Avalon Road, tlinger Garden, Flori.da 34787Facility Address:

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

ReDublic Services of Florida, LP

8050 Avalon Road, Winter Garden, Florida 34787

Latitude: 28 25 50 UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell

I
Acres

7

10.9

10.9

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

1t

2, '7

4.0

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (check rype)

Letter of Credit*

Perfonnance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

9.2

8.1

Northeast Dbtrict
7825 Bayrneadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville. FL 32256-7590
904-4484300

2,9

Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

./

Nodhh€si Dishid
t@ Govemmenbl Cenler

Pensacola, FL 32501.5794
850-5S5-8360

Central District Southyr€Et District Soutt Digtrict Southeast Dlstrict
3319 Maguire Blyd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconul Pdm Dr, 2295 Victoda Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congrer8 Ave.

Or,ando, FL 32803.3767 Tampa, FL 33819 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401407.894-7555 813-7446100 941-332-6975 561.681.6600

LongihJde:JuLllilll].

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Wast6

Cornplete

Cornplete

Complete

200L

2oo\



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U L;t-R Pan 264 Subpan H as adopted by relerence In Rute 5z-l01.630, Ftonda
cost estimate adiustment. Cost estimates may b6 adiusted by using an inflation factor or
in cunent dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustrnent below.

y'(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department
changes have occuned in the facility operation which would n€cessitats modification to
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Pmduct published by fte
Cunent Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual
The lnflation factor mav also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at

and no
factor is derived
in its survey of

the previous year.

This adjustment is based on the D€partment approved closure cost estimate dated: 4/e/oL

Inflation Adiusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

1566,275.02

Latest Departrnent Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$sss,171.s9 x

Cunent Year
lnflation Factor

r,02

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: 4/9 /01

Latest Departrnent Approved
Annual Long-Term Car6 Cost

Estimate:

i82,r72.9r X

Cunent Year
lnflation Factor

r.02

Inflation Adiusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

tor, oro. J /

419 081.84

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERT]F]CATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that ths Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features ofthe this solid wagte management

the facility and requirements of Florida Administratlve Code (F.A"C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
statutes oflhe State of Florida. lt is understood that th6 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be

Mark Hart, Manager
Name & Title (please type)

(407) 5s4-0060
fplephgne Numbgr .,,-"The' above referenced "c-Losure Cost Estinater'

407-839-3955

and/or "Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estirnate"
islaxe an Engineer's oplnion of probable costs
for the facllity' based upon a number of
assumptions, These cosEs may vary due to
speclfic declslons nade by the contractor
lncluding cost and extent of 1abor, equipment
and naEeriala, and market conditions, and a
variety of other conditions over whlch llartman
& Associates, Inc. has no conErSa e2of I.t

Telephone Numb6r

DEP FORIi]| 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.



545 LANDFITL

February 28, 2002

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.

Solid and Hazardous Waste Program Manager

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803

Subject: 2002 n'inancial Assurance Cost Estimate Update
545 C&D Landlill
Winter Garden' Florida
FDEP Permit No. 504&0138152'001

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Republic services ofFlorida, LP is pleased to submit the 2002 inflation adjusted financiai

asJurance cost estimates for the 545 C&D Landfill. If you have any questions regafding

the estimate, please contact James Golden or Jennifer Deal at Hartman & Associates,

Inc., (407) 839-39s5.

Very truly yours,

w

545 Landfill 
I

4AecA-'|.--
Mark Hart
Manager

Attachme t

cc: James E. Golden, HAI
Frank Hombrook, FDEP, Tallahassee
Jim McDonald. OCEPD

8050 Avalon Road Wnter Garden, FL 34787 . (407) 654-0060 . Fax (4o7) 654-0t24



DEP Al'llalor No.

*g*9 ?-l*ent of Environmentat protection
rwn rrrwets omce Btdg. . z6m BHr slone Rord . ,rO"*, ,r.li,iriiri,..

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE

February 22, ZO0Z
Date of DEp Approval:

- F [edEDEpr-

Date:

t GENERAL II{FORMATION:

Facility Name:
WACS or cMStD #:

Expiration Date:

347 87

5/30/a4

4" tr
t%

q&D Landfilt
so48-0138152_oo1

Avalon Road winter earden Florida

Longitude: s1 3g 40 or UTM:

:

Acres

r0.9
L2 .6
10.9

9,2

8.1

- 
Class I

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Wasle

Complet.e

Conplete
Complebe

200r

Zoo I

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

4,0

5 ??

2,9

Perfomance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

{closure

___ ctass lll

_ Insurance Certificate

Escrow Accounl

Trust Fund Agreemenr

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicales

mechanisms that
require uso of a

Slandby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northyost Oblrtd
_l€t cov€rnrnathl C! €,l-entaco|', FL g25lI€tD4

850_5e$$60 '*i"#fi$#i:s* %.*;;g,"xr*1;#,,{iffi,:JH:ff t *rqq.4i{ij,l,*-::1il",#,?Si*#.r'



III. ESTIMATE ATUUSTMENT

4U uFR pan 264 $ubpan H as adopted by reterence In Rul6 62-101.b3U, l-londe AdmtnEtratve code sets |onh m6 method ot annual

Jsi estmate adiusfnent. Cost estimates may be ad.iusted by using an inflation factor or b,y recalculating the maximum coBG of dosure

in cunent dollars. Select one of the methods of mst estimaie adjustment below'

y'(a) Inflation Fac'tor Adjustment

lnflation adjustment ustng an inftation tactor may only be made whan a Department apploved closure co6t estimate oxists and no

ctt"ng"s hiu" o""urred in ttre facility operadon which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is dorived

from ihe most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product publlshed by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey ot

Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the ptevious y6ar.

The inflation factor may atso be obtained from the solid waste Financial coordinator at (850)488{300.

This adiustment is based on the Department approved closure cost €stimate dated: 4/9/Or

Inflation Adiusted
Closur€ Cost Estimate:

#566,275.02

Latesi Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

t555, 171. s9 x

Current Year
lnflation Factor

L .O2

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: 4/9/0r

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$410, 864 . s3

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1 1.02

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$4r9, 081 . 82

095 409.10

Number of Years of Long Term Car6 Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-1grm Care Cost Estimate:

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section v)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to cer ry that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facllity have been by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. ln my professional

iudgement, the are a true, conact and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

the facility

DE

mply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rula 62-701.630 and all other Departrnent of

rbtection rules. ariil statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates I

Signature of Owner/operator

(407) 5s4 -0060
Telephone Number

The above referenced "Closure Cost Estimate" and/or

"Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate" is/are an

Engineer's opinion ofprobable costs for the facility,
based upon a mmber ofassunptions. These costs may

vary due to specific decisions macle by the contractor
including cost and extent oflabor, equipment and naierials,
and market conditions, and a variety of otber conditions
over which Harhnan & Associates, Inc. has no contol.

407-839-3955
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effec{ive 5-27-01 Pag€ 2 ot 11



a-

Floridq Deportment Of

Memorondum

a

Environmentol Protection

CENTRAL DISTRICT

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Jim Brodner, P

Februory 14,2OOz

SUBJECT: 545/Schoffield Road/CWI Biennial Report Review

I hove reviewed lhe referenced docunent ond following ore my comments:

1. The proposed moniforing wells MW-7 ond MW-7A ore occeptoble qnd should be

instolled prior to filling Cell 6



Qureshi, Saadia

From: jld lild@consulthai.com]Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2002 10:37 AM
To: Bradner, James
Cc: Qureshi, Saadia: lim.mcdonald@ocfl.net': 'sheree.henninger@ocfl.net'
Subjeci: Schedule change,545 Landfill GW sampling

Jim,

At tlle lequest of the OCEPD, HAI has rescheduled the GW sampling event at
ttre ffi begin January 29, 2002. The sampling is still dxp6cted
to last for approximately 3 days. Please call me if there are any problems
with this change.

Jennifer L. Deal, E.l.
Hartman & Associates. Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Suite 1000
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 839-3955



oL/14/oZ 1oi 45 €l8B{

Memo

v
WILLTS COROON

Wlhs
WlllB Co.roon of Souti Cardlna
75 Beattie Phce, Ste 601
PO Aox 20C7 (Zip 29602-2C07)
Greenvilie. South Carolina 2960i

To Florida Department ol Environmental Proteclion
From Sarabelh Scott

Client Manager

Bond Department

DirectLine E64-282-2660

Deb January 14.2002

su$ec{ ffiffi
Increase Rrders tor Bond Noc. 15009810 & 15008917

To Whom lt May Conoern:

Attached, please find a faxed copy of the original executed increase rider for the ebove
referenced bonds. The originals are being sent via overnight mail to Tallahassee for filing
with the DEP'S Solid Waste Financial Coorclinator,

Should you have any questions, or if I may be of further assistance, please do not
hesitate to contact me directly.

I appreciate your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Sarabeth Scott.
Client Manager, Republic Services, Inc.

@ oo?
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Wlhs
Willis Colroon of South calglina
75 Bedti3 Pbce, Sts 601
PO 8cx 2007 lZiP 29602-2004
creenviltq, Soulh Carollna ?9601

Fsx

I:f**" '#:;?:::g:
Websile wJvw.wilis.com

To Mark Had, 4O7.654.Q124
Republic SeMces of Florida, 545 Landfill
James Bradner, 407.893.31 24
Florida DEP, Orlando, FL

From Sarabeth Scoti
Client Manager
Bond Department

Dtrect Line 86+28?'2680
Direct Fax 864'271'9555
E-maili sarabeth scot@willis'com

Date January 14,2002

Subject Fanancial As$urance Updates - 545 Lardfill & Rocket Blvd MRF

Bond Nos. 15C09810 & 15008917
Republic Services, Inc.

Attached, pleage find a faxed copy of each increase rider fof the above rcferenc€d sites. These

have been executcd end are being ovemighted to RSI Corporate for aFpropriate Bignetures

befor€ being submitted to the FDEP Solid Waste Financial coordinator in Tallahassee.

should either of you have any queslions, or if I may be o{ fufihef assistance, please do not

he$itate to contact me direc{ly, I appreciate your attention to this matter'

Sincerely,
Sarabeth Scott
Client lVlanager, Republic Services, hc.
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HEAD OFFICE. BOSTON. MASSACHUSETTS

INCREASE / DECREASE RIDER
-t o b€ afiash€d to and folm a pert of Bond Number 1500E91? . dated the IST duy r.rf

G ComDlnv {thc "SuteN'l onAPRIL . 19 99 . issued by Libcrq Mr al Irsurancc Company (thc "Surety")

behalf of CONTINENTAL WASTE INDUSTRIES, lNC.
{llrc "Principal')

in fa\or of FLORIDA DBPARTMXNT OF ENVIRoNMcNTAL PROTECTION
{.&e "Qbligee")

lt is n$de$tood and agi e€d t}lat tle penal sum ofth€ af,ached bond is hcrcb' INCREASSD &om

NINETY-TWO TTTOUSAND EIGI{T }TU-NDRED TWENTY.NINE AND IO/TO&
.__-..___-_($ 9t 829.t0 ) Dothrs

NINETY,FOUR, THOUSAND SIX }{UIYDRED EIGHTY-FIVD AIiD 68/I

t0

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

-{$ 9a,6E5.6fl) Dollars

N$na:

Title;

ssid I}ICREASD heing applicable ool-v- as to acts or oinissicns oc{urriog on or afie! the 2l$T day of
AUGUST,2001_

This chsngc is effective the 2lST- dty of AUl-)l+ij'l' .3SgL_.

The atuched bond shsll be subjeot io all of its temrs, conditions and limitarions ercept as h{rDin modiiicd.

Sigred, se{led and dared as ofthi6 | ITH day oIJANUARY .w2_.
WITNESS / ATTEST:

CONTINENTAL WASIE INDUSTRIES, INC.

By,

LIBE.RTY MUIUAL INSUBINEE COMPANY
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KIIOW AIL PER9ONS 6Y.THESE PF
muluel incurance companyi pirrsuant lo
Conslltul€ a'ld apgornt, LEti S i |(Aconslnul€ and atrgoinl tEtit s E. KA\
THE CITY OF GFEENVJL LE!..STATE

IndMdrally il there 'bc molc
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of
on

$s.|4,28S.87

&@J!

$t4t,094.?4

only aJ lo acts or omissicns decuring on

TO
s555,t'!1.59
$4r0.854.53

$166,036.l2

or after'lhe g'lH dny of APRIL,

Tlris clta0gc is el'frcri.vc thc 9TH day of APRIL . t00r

The attacbeC bond shall be subiect to all of its t6rrrs, djnd;tiorts 6rd limitatioos €xc€Ft as herein moditied,

Signed. sealed ard clared as ofdris !L day of JAIIIIIARI' ,2001,

W!l t"-.ESS / ATTEST:

CWI OT FLORIDA. INC.

By,
Name :

Tirle:

L-raER'tIIriTlJAL rl\SURAfiCE COMPANY -.... . : ^

.''.|,--

ffir' _-.j

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPA}IY
I'{EAD OFFICE. BOSTON, MASSA(IHUSETTS

D,ICREASE FJDUR
To be auached '.o rrid fcrrnr a part oi Bond lr mb€f fj$0g83.lg , dated the !$!S- day
AIRIL , l9l9 , issued hy Liheny Mu rrt

behalf of CWt OF FLORIDA, INC.

In$urance Company (tlle "Surery")

(lhe 'Prin{ipRl")

in faver i,f FLQRIDA I|EPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTTON
(tl* "Obligec').

lt is understood and agrced that tire p€lal $]rn oftln dttached bond is helqby mcre45rd .rs lbllows:

CLOSURE:
LOI.IC TERM CAR[,:

TOTALT'ENAL 5I,IM
OF BONDi

said inctcasc bcjog applieable
r00l .
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eech individuslly ii lhrrc !G more

lhg ggcrQery ol ttls Compeny In lhek q't't Ertopsr p€r€orE.

Tist this pcwEr '6 madr 6nd Execubd otrbuant to and by authsrltv ol th6 fo towins

ART CLE Xvl . ErcoJlion ol Contracts g€d;on 5 Srrdfy Bbdd6 and tlnder,ekin0r-
Any otficer or oth.. oftoiEl ol lhb cofi|pahy duthcnzsd lor th€l pulpoe€ n tyritnJ by th€ chairmhn or ihe preeilenl €;\d subiect to E{.ch
limi&lliqn3 as the clsrrman or th€ presidlnl nay prescribg, shall +tiorn( €ucfi enoiney5 in.bcl, a! may be flecegsqry to ec! ir behatf ol lhe
coqpany I'o make. erecute, sa'gl, acknowledg€ ahd oHiwr qs sufety sDy nnd ell qrderlskin{is, bonds. reoognizsr,ces and glher ruaev
oljligalions: Such atomeys-lh'f!.ct subiect tu the lmit8tions sBt fonh in thei rEsp.btiv! 6olr,ei! ot 6tto,r'ey, shdll hsve luli Fow€r io bind lhe -
coFoany by rhelr slgrta!.rrc odd eiccution af any such instruncrts ano to atlach ttrcrcto the seal ot the company. Whcn .ro er€4utcd srch
|nSlrumenls ehtll be aS binding as it signcd by thc presiddrt and an€sted by fi. secrelary.

Bv l-he tolbwing ing:rutnent thg drdrlnan qr the o€sldenl hr€ authortsed lhe o{ffcer or othar otficirl rarneo fi.lcin to cApolnr afornayc.ii-hLct
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Florida Deporfment Of
. 

Memorondum Environmental Protection

CENTRAL DI5TRICT

TO: File

FROM; Deborqh Helle,P.G.

DATE: February 6,2002

SUBJECT: Domoged Well at 545/CWllSchof ield

Jennifer Deol colled to let us know thot MW-6 wos domoged and they ore getting bids to
reploce it.



lvrr. Jlm- tvlclJonato, r,E.
Supervisor, Waste i\,lanagemetrt
Orange Couhty Environmenbl Protection Division . '

I , Orlando, Florida 32808
i

Republic Services of Florid4 LP is pleased to submit the Biennial Croundwater Report
for the 545 Landfill. The report $mrmarizes the serni-annual grormdwater sampling

' events ftom May 1999'to JuIy 2001. Please call Jim Golden or Jennifer Deal'ofHar 
-nnan

fe?rrirf

'Pr'ihle.l an Raawa|.irl pahar" Pr
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Qureshi, Saadia

From: jld fld@consulthai.comlSent: Monday, January 14,2002 8:32 AM
To: Bradner, James
Cc: Qureshi, Saadia; Jim.mcdonatd@ocfl.net'; 'mhart@gdi.net'
Subject: Groundwater sampling at 545 Landfil

Jim,

We have tentatively scheduled the semi-annual groundwater sampling event at
the 545 Landfill to begin on Monday, January28,2002. The sampling is
expected to take three days. Please call me if you need further
information.

Jennifer L. Deal, E.l.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
201 E. Pine Street, Suite 1000
Orlando. Florida 32801
(407) 839-3955



DepafiilEnt of 3'^o Q'^* t7 sn

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

,noil,o.l"l'il1['"lL13l1mr*'

January 5, 2001

Mr. Mark Hart
Landfill Manager
CWI of Florida, Inc.
8050 Avalon Road
\liinter Garden, Florida 34787

RE: WACS 00025412 - CW of Florida, Inc. - g5 Landfill

Dear Mr. Hart:

I reviewed the documenhtion submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
refierenced fucility and find it is in order. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Rider to Guarantee
Bond number 15009810, efiective June 15, 2000, adequately covers the inflation adjusted
closure and long-term care cost estimates of 9544,285.87 and $402,808.36, respectively.
Therefore, CW of Florida, Inc. - 545 Landfill is in comoliance with the financial assur:rnce
requirements of 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by refrarence in Rule 62-701.730,
Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

It you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

DaYid B. Struhs
Secretary

.leb Bush

Governor

Sincerely,

Planner
Solid Waste Section

Jim Bradner, DEP/ORL
Fred Wick, DEP/TLH

Visit our l,meb Site: HTTP:/ 
^/\,\ 

AT.DEP.STATE.FL,US/DW| /PROGRAMS|/SWFFy
' /!4or,. P.olecitot. iess,ttcccts"

P,iot d on fttydcd popr.



}RINCIPAI,S:

Gmld C.Hartl@,PE.,DEE
llaolii E. Sdnidt,rr, PE.j tlEE
Jams a. chri6topbei EE,

Ma|}A.Rynnlng!?8, MBA

TIARTMAI\I A ASSOCIATES, INC.
engineers, hydf,ogeologists, surveyors & managemeflt consultants **., - #f:T

JonD.Fox,PE.
lm6 E Goldeh,ec.

Truv E. krton. PE.

^H5lItriffi:,";l
,*.illi,il?fii[i

December 10,2001 5H'+-rifriiiiGatA€ S. ni.t, M.PA.

HAI #96_27 I . 0 8,."",'i.,iX.ff"li: ii
IjwEnc€ E.J€nlljff,PS.M

Via Certified Mail
Certified Number 7000 1670 0004 9399 2867

Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
Compliance and Enforcement Supervisor
Florida Deparhnent of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803

Subject: 2001Response to Comments, dated I)ecember 3,
545 C&D LandfiIl
Orange County, Florida
FDEP #5048-0138152-001

Dear Ms. De Pradine:

On behalf of 545 C&D Landfill, (545), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is providing responses
to your comments, dated December 3,2001, regarding the September 2001 semi-annual
groundwater monitoring report. Your comments are stated first with our responses following.

l. Acrylonitrile did not meet the minimum criteria limit of 10 pg/L.

Response: IIAI will idorm the laboratory that a reporting limit no higher than the minimum
criteria of I pg/L must be achieved for this parameter on all future analyses.

2. Exceedances in nitrates and aluminum were noted in several of the wells. The
elr.planation in the narrative stated tlat this was due to the fact that it was naturally occurring.
However, no exceedance for either of these parameters were reported in tle background wells.
Please explain this inconsistency and the reason for not resampling these wells as required by
your curent MPIS.

Response: Nitrate has been consistently detected in 12 of the 14 monitor wells since the
initial sampling event. The conclusion ofthe report explained that nitrate exceedances at wells
along the east side of the site are most likely related to the Conserv II inigation in those areas of
the property. Conserv II water is known to contain nitrate and nitrogen at elevated levels, see
attached Conserv II water quality analysis.

2OI EAST PINE STREET . SUITE 1OOO . ORLAN'DO, FI, 328OI
TELEPHoNE (40D 8393955 ' FA-{ (407) 839-3790 . ww-w.consulthai.com

ORLANDO FORT MYERS PLANTATION IACKSONIILLE DESTIN

'rrrf^:h.

,f,gw



Ms. Gloria-J€an De hadine
December 10, 2001
Page 2

Aluminurn has consistently been observed in monitor wells MW-l, MW-IC, MW-3, MW4, and
MW-6 above the State minimum criteria. One exceedance has been observed in background
monitor well MW-2. Monitor well MW-6, though not listed as a background monitor well in the
MPIS, has consistently intercepted groundwater flow upgradient of the landfill and has
consistently exceeded the minimum criteria for this parameter for the past three sampling events.
Additionally, it is possible for localized conditions to be observed at some monitor wells and not
at otlers due to specific groundwater conditions. Low pH, which averaged 5.09 in the surficial
aquifer at this site, will cause aluminum to leach from the subsurface soils and dissolve in the
groundwater. Aluminum content in soil averages 71,000 parts per million (USEPA 1984).

Resampling of the monitor wells for exceeded parameters is not required if it is believed that the
analytical results are representative of existing conditions at the site, Based on the statements
above, HAI did not feel that resampling was warranted.

Please call us if you have any questions or require firther infonnation.

Very huly yours,

Hartman & Associates. Inc,

o,4oy' t
E. Golden, P.G.
Hydrogeologist

IEC fiLDls sl96-27 1.08/conesp/DePradinejeg

Attachments

cc: Mark Hart,545 Landfill
Russ Erickson, ENCO Laboratories

L. Deal, E.I.
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n^TAPtrOUS WAS]E IAIID 1tsLf,IllEltT

CoDtracE Noe. 68-03-2940
68-03-2943

ProJect 0fficer
Carlton lJllee

Solld and Eazardoue l{aste Reaeareh Dlvlslon
MunLcLpal Envlronsental Research Labotatory

Clnclntratl, Ohlo 45268

I,II]NICIPAL BNVIRONMEMAL RESEARCH LABORATORY

OTTICE OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

U.S. EIIVIRONI{ENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

crNcrHIIATr, OErO 45268



lnclude the llnear, Freundltch, LanSrulr, trdo-surface Langnuir and varl-ous

[I".ri." aorPtlon lsotherne. The notlele provlde a reasonably good basla for
fr,i.rpof"tfoo of netal sorptLon and are extenslvely revlewed by Travls and

utof"i (tggt) who lnclude nuDerous references for a varlety of cetals'
iotn et al. (1979) discues isothern theory in detatl' Sorprlon lsothero

"*p"tft "t" uay be lncluileil ae part of laboratory analysis for treatment

demotrstratton of netal lnnoblllzatlon.

The Parti.tlolrlng of metals between varl-oue chenlcal forns is a dydanic
procees' iegulated oJy equiLibtiun react-lona' Ttre Lnltlal behavlor of the

netal after aalditlon to the soil largely depends on the fonc ln wtrlch lt
was added, which ln turn, depenalE on lts source' A complex set of chemlcal

reaetlons, physlcal ana cherltcat characterlstlce of the soil' and a number

of bi.ological proc€sees actltrg wlthLn the eolt' govern the ultlnate fate of
netallic elenents.

T't119 sectlon digcusses the sources of netal enrlchBent to the envlrorF
ment as rrel1 as background soll and Pl'aat concentracloos ' The soll chenla-

try of each netal lncludlng solubllity, met,al speclee and soll- coldltions
governlng lhe preilonlnant iotm of the netal are preeented ' Followlng a

review of metal chemistry ' the fate of each metal ln the soll-' Ithether bio-
accumulated, sorbed by eoil o. waate congtituelts t or transPorted ' Ls dis-
cu6aed. Flnauy, recomendatlons for Detal loadlng are given based on

accumulatlon tn ihe sol-l and p1atrt and anlnal toxlclty' These recoumenda-

tlons are generally based on the accutoulatlon of the elef,ent wlthln the

uDDer 15 "i 
(e ftt) of soll' or "Plow layer," which ls estiuated to be

i'i iOO tb/acre or 2.2 x t06 tg/tra. In developlng the reconmen-datlona '
conslderatlon was glven to the -to-year trrlgation etaodards develoPed by

the Natloaal Acadlny of Sclences and Natlonal Acadeny of EoglneerLng
(f972) vhlch are baied on the tolerance of sencltlve plants' Eo metal
chenisrry, and to other sources of infortrallon on Plaut and an1nal toxlc-
tty. fnere a.e more data avallable on plant and anlnal toxlclty to metal
coircentratlons ln the 6011 than on the ablllty of the so1l to lnmobllize a

glveD elenent. Consequently ' treatabl-llty studies are generally needed to
deterrnlne if adequate rmmobiilzation of metaLs i's occurtlng ln a glven sol1
slnce the factors affectlng lnnoblllzatlon are vexy 8lte-speclflc'

6.f.5.1 Alunlaun (A1)

llazardoug ltasges contalnlng 41 lnclude paper coatlng Pretreatment
sludge and delnking sludge. It Ls one of the nost abundanl element3 Ln

aolle, occurlng at an average cotrcencraglon of f l,j!l ppt'- tts

A1urnlnumexistsiamanyfornslnsoll.ThereareseveralAloxldeand
hydroxlde nlnerals tncludlng A1(OE)3 (morphous, bayerlte' and gibbsLte)

"oa 
etoOH (dlaspore and boehntte) (I1ndsay, 1979)' In solls wl-th pB lees

than 5.0, exchingeable Al IE found as the trlvalent lon (Bohn et al.'
1979). In an alkallne nedlur, A1 La present as (A1)OE4-' Aluolnun ln
soil nay be preciPltated as Al phosphates; this reactlon renoves plant
essentlal phoephate from the sotl solutlon. Ifhere the NaOB:A1 ratio 18

201



greater than 3:0, polynerlzatlon of Al and hydroxlde lons Eay lead co the
formation of crystalllne A1 hydroxlde mlnerals (Hsu, 1977).

The nost soluble forn of A1 found ln Eoat solle 1s A1(0II)3 (auor-
phous) and other A1 oxides are somenhat less eo1ub1e. At pE 4.06, 96 ppn
soluble A1 nay be found ln a partlcular soll solutlon, yet nhen the pE Ls
ralsed to 7.23, the Al concentratlon lfl the same soIl solutlon ls reduced
to zero (Pratt, f956a). Alunlnuu ts.hLghly uneEable ln the nornal- pI{ range
of solls and readlly oxldlzes to Aln (Ltndsay, 1979).

There ls no evidence that 41 ls essentlal to plants. Sensltlvlty to
A1 varles wldely and some planta oay be harned by Low concentratlona of the
elenent ln the growing nedia (Table 6.22). Very sensltlve plants rftoae
gronth ls depressed by soll concentratLons of 2 ppn 41 lnclude barley
(Ilordeun vulgare), beet (Beta vulgarLs), lettuce qgglucg. sativa) and
tlnothy (Phleum pratense). Tolerant plants depressed by 14 ppm Al are
corn (Zea nays), tedtop (Agrostls glgantea) and turnlp (Bragslca rapa). An
interestlng A1 lodlcator pLant ls the hydrangea whlch produces blue flolrers
lf A1 te avall-able ln the gronth nedlum and plnk flowers 1f Al 1s uot
avallable (Pratt, 1966a).

There are some accumulator plants that can tolerate large anounts of
41. Accumulator plant8 that transport Al to above-ground parts incLude
club noss, sweetleaf (Symplocos tlnctorLa), Australlan sl-lk oak, and
hlckory (Juncus sp.). Alumlnum concentratlotrs of 3.0-30 ppn have been
reported for ash (F."*f* sp.) and hickory (Pratt, 1956a).

Loehr et. al. (1979b) etate that Al poses relatlvely l1tt1e hazard to
anlnals. Cattle and eheep can toLerate dletary levels of 1000 ppm 41.
Poultry, consLdered sensLtlve to the eleoent, can tolerate dletary leveLg
of 200 ppn A1 (Natlonal Acadesy of Sciences, 1980).

Aluninum 1eve1s ln sludge seldom Llnlc appllcatlon ratea, partlcularly
lf the pH 1a maintained above 5.5 and the soll 1s rrell aerated ( Loehr et
a1., 1979b). wlth proper pH managemen!, large anounts of A1 uay be land
app1Led.

6.L.6.2 Antlnouy (Sb)

The maJor producers of hazardous nastes containlng Sb are the palnc
formulation lndusery, textlle ml11s, and organic cheolcal producers.
Concentratlons of Sb range fron 0.5-5 ppn Ln coal and 30-107 ppn ln
petroleum, and urban alr contaLns 0.05-0.06 ppn Sb (Overcaeh and Pa1,
f979). The average concertratlon of Sb ln plants ls 0.06 ppn and the
average range of Sb ln dry solle ls 2-I0 ppn (Bowen, 1966).

Naturally occurrLng forne of Sb lnclude Sb eulfldee (stlblnlte) and Sb
oxides (cervanlte and valentinLte). Antlnony in soLlg usually occurs aa
Sbr? or SbF and ls very strongly prectpltated as Sb203 or Sb205 (Overcash
and PaI, 1979).

zo2
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HARTMAN E ASSOCIATES, INC.
engin€ers, hydrogeologists, suryeyors & management consultmts

FNNdPAIS:

Ctrdd C, ltrrr.n, PE,DIE
Hmld E. schhldr,ri, PE,, DBE

Ju6 A cbrLtEphE4 nE.

M.rk A, Rylrllg, sE, Mg

assocrrTEi:

Dood, t Dufrero., PC

Jq D Fox,PE.

Jma E. Gold.., P6.
ftoy E.l4ion,PE.

Ard@A,v,trodco.l, PE.
D.ryl c.lx|.lt, P.E

Gd C, M.lcrrov M.a.A

rrAr #96-2?l.oo **Jtff'ffiJ:l:
File r9.0

I, Rr.h.d v6.It6, PE, Dse

t wrt@ Ej.bl,l6, PS.M.

ltia Catlfwl Mail
Certfficd Number 7000 2t70 lxl00 6084 6574
Mr. Ianee N. Bradner, P.E.
Solid aad Hazacdoug Waste hogram Managrr
Florida Doparftem of Envhnnental Protectim
33f9 Maguire Budevrd, Suito 232
Orlando, FltridE 32E03

Subtct: 54S C&It L{ndtill
2flll Finendal Alrurrcc Updete
FDLP Pcrnit S(Xll-ll1$r32-00r

Dear }fr. Bra&er:

On behalfof 545 Landfill, Inc. (5a5), Ilcuaa & Associat€s, hs. rubmits fr your review, inflation adjusted
closur€ arld long tcrm caro oost ostimates for the above reftrenced faoility. The estimates are adjust€d ag

follors.

545 will upd* the finaacial arsurarce meohanism upolr nottEcdion ofyorr an'proval.

We trust that thic will sati$ the Department's finansisl assurance requirements. Please call us if you have
any questione.

Very tuly youre,

Hrrtmll & Arrocia:ter, hc.

lfu
ryE. Golden,P.G.
c Hydrogeologist/Aesocie

JEG/sasA6-27 f .00/cor€sp/Bredn€r.jld
@: Mark Hrrt, 545

Carol Ogbrrn, Willis
Jim McDonal4 P.E., OCEPD
Tu Bejnar, FDEP, falahrssq

2OT EAST PINE STRETT
TELEPHONE (407) 839-1955 .

ORLANDO FORT MYERS

. SUITE TOOO . ORLANDO,FL 32801
FAX (4O7) 839-3790 . wwv/.coosulthai.com

PLANTATION JACKSONVILLE DESTIN

:#",##



Qureshi, Saadia

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

jld [ild@consulthai.com]
Monday, August 27,20Q1 8:12 AM
Qureshi, Saadia
Depradine, Gloria; Bradner, James; lim.mcdonald@ocfl.net'Subject: Resampling at 545 Landfill

Saadia,

FYI--We will be resampling two wells at the g5 landfill today. Please call me if you need any additional information.

Jennifer



HARTMAN A ASSOCIATES" INC.
Pn]NCIPAIS:

Jams E, Chrldtophcr, P.E.

Cbrdcs \v Dl*c, nG

Hrold E. schtrddiJr PE.

SENIOI ASSOCIATES:

Mzd H. Ro@, C.M.c.

engineers, hydrogeologlsts, surveyors & management consultants

November 21, 2000

Wa Certified Mail
No. 7000 1670 0000 3796 1465

Mr. Fredorick J. Wick
Florida Department of Environmental Protoction
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
2600 Blair Stone Road
MS-4565
Tallahassee, Flori da 32300 -24A0

Subject: Financial Assurance
545 C&D Landfill
Winter Garden, Florida
Permit No. SO48-0138152-001

Dear Mr. Wick:

Lr response to a telephone call from Tor Bojnar, IIar[nan & Associates, Inc. ftIAI) is submitting
a clarification ofthe 2000 inflation adjusted closure and long term caxe cost estimates for the 545
C&D Landfill. The estimates were adiustod as follows.

HAI submitted the original bond increase rider in the above amount to the FDEP, Tallahassee
o{Iice, in corespondence dated Novembsr 3, 2000.

Please call us ifyou have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, fnc.

ILD I sasl 9 6 -27 7.O0 | conesp/Wick jld

cc: MarkHart,545Landfill
faqeeN*Eradser, P.E, FDEP Central District

201 EAST PINE STRIEI . SUITE 1000 . ORI"A.NDO, FL 32801
TELEPHONE (4O7) 839-3955 . FAX (4O7) 839.3790 . wwwconsultlFi.com

ORI.ANDO FORT MYERS PLANTATTON IACKSOI{ITLI,E DESTTN

ASSOCTATIS:

J. Ri.hadl Voorh€rs, eE.
DouSl$ Il Dufrc5ne, PC,

R.d.ric* r! cEhc. PE.
Jon D. FoI. rE.

,,m* E. Gold.n, PG.
Tloy E, L.yion, PE.
dtci. E. O[ei, M.S.

/tndr@I o.lcmh, PE.
LawMc E.r.nklE,rs.M.

DirylC.rY.&,8E.
Ctrt C, MelcfioqM.A.A.

John P lbotuct lE.
\vThom Rob..E. IIl. CE.

Ml.hael 0. Bon.f, tE.

trEGIONAI, MANAGERS

Mad<A,G.brielPE.

IIAI #96-271.00

f,

RECEIVEl

,Yi',ffie

1999 Estimate Inflation Factor 2000 Estinrate
Closure Cost $536.242.24 1.015 $544.285.87
Lonq Term Caro Cost $396.855.53 1.015 $402.808.36
Total $947.094.23

L. Deal



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road y5 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

September 28. 2001

Mr. Mark Hart
Landfill Manager
CWI of Florida, Inc.
8050 Avalon Road
\Mnter Garden, Florida 34787

RE: WACS 00025412 - CWI of Flodda, Inc. - 545 Landfi C&D

Dear Mr. Hart:

A review of lhe financial assurance file for the above rcferenced facility reveals it is deficient.
Specifically, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company guarantee bond number 15009810 does not
demonstrate financial assurance in the amount oflhe latest inflation adjusted closing and long-term
care cost estimates. Pursuant lo 40 CFR part 264, Subpart H as adopted by reference in
Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative code, wh6neverlhe cost estimates increase to an amount
greater than the penal sum of the bond, within 60 days, you must either increase the penal sum to
an amounl at leasl equalto the cunenl cost estimate, or provide altemate financial assurance.

Within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, please demonstrate an increase in the Denal sum
of bond number 15009810 to an amount equal to th; current cost eslimates or provide alteinate
financial assurance.

lf you have any questions, ptease contact me at (850) 488-0300.

SecretarT
Jeb Bush

Governor

FLH

Jim Bradner, DEP/ORL
Fred Wick. DEP/TLH

,, Sincerely,

Jr.,Jq J,l.*t-*[",-
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

"..1: ., - -,.,'. ,,::; ,_,-,: :-ri'
Visit our Web Site: lmp://www.dep.state.fl .us/waste/categorievswfr/

tuinted on rccydcd popc'.



Department of

Environmental Protection
Central District

33l9 Maguire Boulevard, Suite ?32

Odando, Florida 32803-3757

Mark Hart
Continental Waste Industries, Inc'
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden, FL 32787

ocD-sw-o1-0369

Orange CountY - SW
Continental Waste Indusfies, Inc C&D Disposal Facility

Groundwater RePort Review

Dear Mr. Hart:

This letter is in regards to your recent groundwater report submittal for the above-mentioned

facility. Upon review, the Department has the following comments:

1. Acrylonitrile did not meet the minimum criteria limit of 10 ufl'
2. Exeedances in nitrates and aluminum were noted in several of the wells. The explanation in

the nanative stated that this was due to the fact that it was naturally occurring. However, no

exceedance for either ofthese parameters were reported in the background wells' Please

explain this inconsistency and the reason for not resampling these wells as required by your

current MPIS.

Ifyou have any questions, feel fiee to contact Saadia Qureshi at (407) 893'3328'

David B. Struhs
Secretaryleb Bush

Govemor

tli"*'ll

SLt+^a*.-/ Gloria-Jean De Pradine

Compliance and Enforcement Supervisor

Solid Waste Section

,", la ln t
Date lj'l'' L" J-

GD/sq
Enclosure

"More Protection, Less Process"

hintad on ..cf.lcd PoP.L



REcoRD 
"r 

t::::lHMuNrcAroN

PERSON CALLING: PHONE: 4o7 - P31 - 37,ts
PERSON CONTACTED: tJ o * "' R, o J r" -
FILE/CASENAME/#: CWr Ro.L"f 6lvJ

4t)?- P1 3 -33 1n

Tf ME From: // -' o,f a n lo: //.' /D a o-,

COUNTY: O ra tt ot c

-

DAIE: tt / t., / za o t

SUMMARY
J 

" 
nn:4"- .o ll -J 'l- J io ,u". J t- ^. . n*., * f?'+ E / o *l* .".n J

,q,.7c,i {i.a //e +k- ,.\Q r ".an to +- 4A /"oo1 ole q tn *r.oth:a tE4.r
I

{or -kA. p-- 
"z't"tn <'n * c1ru-lvut- on J .^ ro oor*. I 4o oer'c^

o /l wo. h tn, -Lt Jo"p-r 4/n-rnr hi". oF ino/e-teal ut-tr*^

^.- J, t- h"^ *t* L.;l;1" in ala*.,J, E avpew,.1 v.-ba 11.z

w, *a -*ly- n^ 6'r.t ,tu+*, /A-l . -'"u / ru-C'o*, ..a,te c-+o(. ,a.-tyae /Z,s ,

'ey.r J /hqf oe,t z--tna o€ u.ar rrJe Lz<)ur t' t*ttoc.{io*L/-t
Jtnn;.4- ,.nmol 'fa -t 4'1L 4Z- ./o, -; /rwz zt.zt ll. zec..

t-/
a / -lz,o ; n lc -' )'ot ,are r o J u r- 1"Jo-t- 'f\c o lro ,ra,'! h4---r---
*/o Py4 A r.-rzln*" u,,.u t J L- un -i /a4 *h ;r treck

AGTION REQUIRED

CC:

SIGN DATE: rr /r, /zo,



P&INcIP,{IS:

G@ld C. H.rdr.o, P!.. DEE
Hmrd E,s.hmi(|qJr, eE., DlA
Jn s E Chrritoph.4 PE.

Mnk A, Rtuinl, P!., MDA
Mrt t. luk , PS. M.

HARI'MAI\I &

201 EAST PINE STRXET
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 .

ORL{NDO FORT MYERS

January | 2001

}IAI

. SUTIT 1000 . oRLA.NDO, FL 32801
FAX (40D 839-3790 . s'ww.consulthai.com

PI"{NTATION JACKSONI'IIE DESTIN

ASY)CIATESI

Douela P Ddrme, PG.

J@ D Fc,EE.
Jfl6 8. Goldo, eC.

J}oy r. h'im, P8.
Andrltl.v@d,cdh PE.

D.iyt C.v.lk eE.
Gtut C, Malchot, M.RA.

Jon P 1en.t eE.
Vllroha [t'rbdG, lll, eE.

#96-271.08 Mr.b&r & aood, PE.

M.tlr 
^. 

G.lrlel eE.
Gcor8€ s. llitrt, M.PA.

Stcpha J. x:pp, PB.

Jdltd r'\t/oodtll, PE

L.Todd sh.s/, PE

l"ffIl"Hf;l*.
,. tuch.rd voorn.6, A!,. DEE

l3B@e EJq rins, PS.M-

Wa Facsimile and U,S MaiI
Mr. Jim McDonald, P.E., Supervisor
Orange County Environmental Protection Division
Landfill Managemont
800 Mercy Drive, Suite #4
Orlando, Florida 32808

Mr. James E. Bradner, P.E.
Program Manager, Solid Waste
Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando. Florida 32803

Subject: Monitor Well Sampling
545 C&D Landfill
8050 Avalon Road
Winter Garden. Florida 32787
Permit No. 9l-F13-4620
FDEP LD. No. 5048-0138152-lX)1

fjcar Mssrs. McDonald and Bradner:

On behalf of 545 Landfill, Ilarrnan & Associates, Inc. (1IAI) is providing notice of the groundwater
monitoring plan (GMP) implementation (condition No. 6) af the subject landfill. A total of fourteen (14)
groundwater monitoring wells have been designated for wator quality testing pursuant to the current
permit. The days planned for sampling of all fourteen (14) monitor wells are January 23 through January
25.2001.

Please call me ifyou have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartmen & Associates, Inc.

. Golden, P.G.
r Hydrogeologist/Associate

.lEc/saV96-271 . 08/corresp/IvlcDoaald-5 jeg.doc
cc: Mark ftufi- 545 Landfill

engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants

FEH
-FE


